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|IER (IEO15R IEO20R IEO25R IEO40R)
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*The colour and the appearance may differ depending on the product, and the content in the manual is subject to

change without prior notice to improve the performance.
*Download the user manual from the website for further details.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

Troubleshooting Guide

Issues

Solutions

The screen keeps switching on and off.

Check that the cable between the product and the PC is connected correctly.

No Signal is displayed on the screen.

Check that the product is connected correctly with a cable.

Check that the source device connected to the product is powered on.

No Video is displayed cabinet by
cabinet.

Check the cable connections between S-Box and Cabinet / Cabinet and Cabinet.

Not Optimum Mode is displayed.

This message is displayed when a signal from the graphics card exceeds the
product's maximum resolution and frequency.

Refer to the Standard Signal Mode Table and set the maximum resolution
and frequency according to the product specifications.

Checking the Components

(1) Simple User Guide (2) Warranty card (Not available in some locations) (3) Regulatory guide (4) Power cord

(5) Power extension cable (6) OCM cable (7) COVER PCB(TOP/BOTTOM) x 7 / Screw (M4 x L10) x 7 (Supported
models: IER, IFR) (8) COVER PCB(TOP/BOTTOM) x 4 / Screw (M4 x L10) x 13 (Supported models: IER-F, IFR-F)

(9) STUD PEM x 2 (Supported models: IER, IFR) (10) PET tape (11) COVER PCB(SIDE) x 6 (Supported models: IER-F, IFR-F)
(12) BRACKET ALIGN (Supported models: IER-F, IFR-F) (13) BRACKET LINK x 2 (Supported models: IER-F, IFR-F)

Contact the vendor where you purchased the product if any components are missing.

Components may differ in different locations.

Connecting the Power Cable

e Connect the power cable after all cables are connected.
eBefore connecting external devices, be sure to disconnect the power cable.

Precautions when connecting power

*In case of powering IER(IFR) and IER-F(IFR-F) together, adjust cabinet number so that total Power consumption is

under 600W for 110V, 1000W for 220V.

*Exceeding the recommended maximum number of devices may produce overvoltage, causing the circuit breaker
to trip down or the product to be damaged. Make sure that the number of connected devices does not exceed the

recommended maximum number.

- About the maximum number of cabinets allowed for the AC power connection, refer to the user guide accessible

on ourwebsite (www.samsung.com/displaysolutions).

*Samsung is not liable for any problems incurred by connecting devices that exceed the recommended maximum number.
*The label info which is attached behind product shows rated power of cabinet and rated current of outlet.

*Transfer power by daisy chain with extension power cable.
*Do not use POWER OUT socket of last Cabinet.
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Specifications
Model Name IEO15R ‘ IFO15R ‘IE015R-F IFO15R-F| IEO20R | IFO20R |IEO20R-F|IFO20R-F
Refresh rate 3840Hz 3840Hz | 3240Hz | 3840Hz | 3240Hz
Pixel Pitch 1.5mm 2.0 mm
. LED pixel configuration 3in1(RGB)
Cabinet - -
LED pixel size (W x H) 1.0 mm x1.0 mm 1.5mmx15mm
Pixels (Row x Column) | 640 x 360 pixels | 160 x 360 pixels | 480 x 270 pixels | 120 x 270 pixels
Aspect ratio (W:H) 16:9 4:9 16:9 4:9
Model Name IE025R | IFO25R | IEO25R-F | IFO25R-F | IEO4OR | IFO40R | IEO40R-F | IFO40R-F
Refresh rate 3840Hz | 3240Hz | 3840Hz | 3240Hz | 3840Hz | 3240Hz | 3840Hz | 3240Hz
Pixel Pitch 2.5mm 4.0 mm
. LED pixel configuration 3in1(RGB)
Cabinet - -
LED pixel size (W x H) 21mmx21mm
Pixels (Row x Column) | 384 x 216 pixels | 96 x 216 pixels | 240 x 135 pixels | 60 x135 pixels
Aspect ratio (W:H) 16:9 4:9 16:9 4:9
Synchronization | Video Frame rate 50/60Hz

Power Supply

AC100-240V~ 50/60Hz

can vary in different countries.

Refer to the label at the back of the product as the standard voltage

. Operating
Environmental

Temperature: O °C —40 °C (32 °F —104 °F)
Humidity: 10% — 80%, non-condensing

considerations
Storage

Temperature: -20 °C — 45 °C (-4 °F —113 °F)
Humidity: 5% — 95%, non-condensing

*This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the

user may be required to take adequate measures.
*For information on Samsung’s environmental commitments and product-specific regulatory obligations,

e.g. REACH, WEEE, Batteries, visit http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*For detailed device specifications, visit the Samsung website.
*Use a cable of CAT 6 (*STP type) or higher.

*Open Source Announcement

To send inquiries and requests for questions regarding open sources, contact Samsung via Email (oss.request@

samsung.com).

Precautions when handling the cabinets

Installing the cabinets

O

e Make sure you entrust the installation to a professional installation service provider. For further information

regarding installation, contact the dealeryou purchased the product from.

e|nstall the cabinet using the frame kit provided by the manufacturer. For more information about how to install B

the frame kit, refer to the user manual that comes with it.

e Samsung shall not be liable for any damage to the product and any injury to the users or others that may be

incurred while the users install the product by themselves.

Removing the protective brackets

Remove the safety bracket before proceeding to installation.
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*Metal objects may adhere to the front surface of the cabinet due to its magnetism.

*If any metal object adheres, use a magnet or airgun to remove it. Be careful when removing metal objects using a
magnet, as the magnet may separate the module from the cabinet.
*Be careful when holding magnetic stripe cards close, as the magnetism may affect those cards.
1 [Caution to prevent external shock and dropping of the product]
After removing the protective brackets, be careful not to expose the product to external shocks or vibrations.
Make sure that the product is not dropped from any height.

2 [Caution to prevent damage to the LED]
Be careful not to expose the product to vibrations or external shocks when it is lying flat on the floor.

3 [Caution to prevent damage to corners]
Take extra care to ensure that the corners of a cabinet do not get damaged.

1 [Caution to prevent damage to the LED]
After removing the protective brackets, do not place the product on the floor with the LED facing down.

5 [Caution to prevent damage to the LED from static]
Do not touch the product without anti-static gloves.
eBe sure to wear anti-static gloves when touching the product.

Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE

Web site: http://www.samsung.com

Area Customer Care Centre Area Customer Care Centre Area Customer Care Centre
ALBANIA 045 620 202 GERMANY 06196 77 555 77 801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*
: POLAND * (optata wedtug taryfy operatora)
AUSTRIA 0800 72 67 864 (0800-SAMSUNG) GREECE 80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only from land line
BELGIUM 02-201-24-18 (+30) 210 6897691 from mobile and land line PORTUGAL 808 207 267
HUNGARY 0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-7864) *8000 (apel in retea)

BOSNIA 055233999 RELAND ERE) | 0818 717100 08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) Apel GRATUIT
BULGARIA *3000 LieHa Ha eAMH rpaAcku pasrosop ROMANIA Atentie: Dacd efectuati apelul din reteaua Digi (RCS/

0800111 31 Be3nnateH 3a BCUYKM onepaTopu ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) RDS), va rugam sa ne contactati formand numarul
CROATIA 072726 786 KOSOVO 080010101 Telverde fara ultimele doua cifre, astfel: 0800872678.
CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free LATVIA 8000-7267 SERBIA 0113216899

800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786)
CZECH Samsung Electronics Czech and Slovak, s.r.0. V Parku LUXEMBURG 26103 710 SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplacna Stevilka)

2323/14,148 00 - Praha 4 MONTENEGRO | 020 405 888 SPAIN 911750015
DENMARK 70701970 NETHERLANDS | 088 90 90 100 SWEDEN 0771726 786
ESTONIA 800-7267 NORTH MACEDONIA | 023 207 777 SWITZERLAND | 0800 726 786
FRANCE 014863 0000 UK 0333000 0333

B'bnrapCKM ...................................................................
KpaTKo pbKOBOACTBO 3a NoTpebutens

*L1BETHT ¥ BbHLIHUAT BUJ, MO3Ke /1a Ce pa3inyaBaTt B 3aBUCUMOCT
OT NPOJAYKTA, @ CbAbPIKAHWNETO Ha PbKOBOACTBOTO NOAEKM HA
npomsHa 6e3 npeaunsBecTue ¢ Len nofobpsasaHe Ha paboTara.

*13Ternete PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NOTpebuTens oT yebcanTa 3a
LONbAHUTENHA UHOPMALLMS.

BuyKTe onucaHusTa Ha NpeaxoAHaTa cTpaHumLa.

lMpoBepKa Ha KOMMNOHEHTUTe

(1) KpaTko pbKOBOACTBO 33 N0TPe6UTeNs (2) FapaHLMOHHa KapTa (He ce npeanara Ha
Haikon MecTa) (3) PerynatopHo pbKoBOACTBO (4) 3axpaHBaly kaben (5) Yabnxutenex
kaben 3a 3axpaHsate (6) OCM kaben (7) KAMAK PCB(TOPEH/LOMEH) x 7 / BukT (M4
110) x 7 (Moaabpanu Mogenu: IER, IFR) (8) KAMAK PCB(TOPEH/LONEH) x 4 / BukT (M4
x L10) x13 (Moabpsxanu mogeny: [ER-F, IFR-F) (9) MOAMNOPA PEM x 2 (MoaabpskaHu
Mogenu: ER, IFR) (10) PET nenta (11) KAMAK PCB(CTPAHWYEH) x 6 (MoaabpsxaHm
Mogenu: [ER-F, IFR-F) (12) CKOBA 3A NOLPABHABAHE (Moaabpsxanu Mogeny: [ER-F,
IFR-F) (13) CBbP3BALLIA CKOBA x 2 (MozabpsaHu Mogeny: IER-F, IFR-F)

CBbpsKeTe Ce C NpoAaBaya, 0T KOMTO CTe 3aKyNuau NPoLYyKTa, ako
OTKPUETE NUMCBALLM KOMIMOHEHTH.

Bb3MOXKHO € KOMMOHEeHTUTE Aa Ca Pa3/IMyHW 33 PasNNYHUTE PErUOHN.

MoHTupaHe Ha WwKadoseTe

 YBepeTe ce, Ye CTe Bb3M0KMIN MOHTaKa Ha NpodecroHaneH
MOHTaXUCT. 3a OMbAHUTENHA MHDOPMALIUS OTHOCHO MOHTasKa ce
CBbPXETe C AUTbPA, OT KOTOTO CTe 3aKyMUU NMPOAYKTa.

* MOHTUpaiiTe WKada, KaTo U3MoI3BaTe KOMMIEKTA C PAMKa,
NPeAOCTaBeH OT NPOU3BOAUTENS. 33 AOMBAHUTENHA UHOPMALUS
OTHOCHO MOHTWMPAHETO Ha KOMMJEKTa C paMKa Ce KOHCYNTupaiiTe ¢
HEroBOTO PbKOBOACTBO 3a NOTpebuTens.

* Samsung He HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 3a HUKAKBM MOBPEAM Ha YCTPONCTBOTO U
33 HMKaKBU HapaHsBaHUS Ha NOTPEBUTENNTE UV Ha APYT NLLA, KOUTO
Morar Aa Bb3HUKHAT, ,0KaTo NoTpe6uTennTe MOHTUPAT NPOAYKTa CaMu.

OTCTpaHsBaHe Ha NpeAnasHUTe CKobu
Ceanete npeanasHata CKO6a, npeauv Aa npoabiXKuUTe C MOHTaXa.

Mpeana3Hu MepKu npu paborta c WwkadposeTe

*MeTanHu npeaMeTn Morat Aa ce NpuiensT KbM nuuesata
MOBBPXHOCT Ha LWKada, Nopasu HEroBUTE MarHUTHU CBOMCTBA.

* AKO Ce NpunensiT MeTanHu NpeaMeTH, U3non3BaiiTe MarHuT UV NynBepr3aTop,
3a fia rv oTcTpanuTe. BHUMaBaliTe, KOrato 0TCTpaHsIBaTe MeTasHu NpesMeTy C
MarHWT, TbA KaTO MarHUTBLT MOKe Aa OTAEM MOZynNa OT Lukada.

*BHWMaBanTe, KOrato AbpXXMUTe KapTu C MarHUTHW NIeHTW B 6a130CT,
3aLLLOTO MarHUTHUTE CBOWCTBa MOraT ia NOBAUSSAT Ha Te3W KapTu.

7 [BHMMaHKe, 33 Aia ce NpeaoTBPaTW BbHLUEH YAAp W NafiaHe Ha NpogyKTal

Cnep, npemMaxBaHeTo Ha npefnasHuTe ckobu, 6beTe BHUMATENHN

[1a He noanaraTe Ha NPOAYKTa Ha BbHLUHM yAapy Uav BUGpaLmu.

YBepeTe ce, 4e NPOAYKTHT He e U3MYCKaH OT HUKaKBa BUCOYMHA.
2 [BHumaBaiiTe, 3a Aa npeaoTepaTtuTe nospesa Ha LED]

bbaeTe BHUMATENHW Aa He noAnaraTe NpoAyKTa Ha Bubpauum

VNN BBHLUHW YAapK, KOraTo € NoCTaBeH HemoABUKHO Ha NoAa.

3 [BHUMaHMe, 32 Aa Ce NpefoTBPaTV NOBPeAA Ha braute]

B3eMeTe AONBAHUTENHN MEPKMU, 38 @ Ce rapaHTVpa, Ye brauTe
Ha WKada HAMa Aa ce NoBpeasT.

4 [BHWMaBaliTe, 3a fia NpefoTBpaTuTe nospesa Ha LED]

Cnep npeMaxBaHeTo Ha NpeAnasHuTe CKobM He NocTaBsanTe
npoJyKTa Ha noja ¢ o6bpHat Hagony LED.

5 [BHUMaHMe, 3a Aa ce u3berHe noBpesa Ha LED oT cTaTuyHO enekTpuyectso]

He pokocBaiite nposyKTa 6€3 aHTUCTaTUYHM PbKaBULN.
¢ He 3abpaBsiTe fia CM NOCTAaBUTE aHTUCTAaTUYHM PbKaBULW,
KOraTo JoKocBaTe NpoayKra.

*ToBa e NpoAyKT oT Knac A. B 61uToBa cpesa 1031 NPOAYKT MOKe Aia
NPUYUHN PAANOCMYLLEHUS U B TO3M C/Iy4all MOKe Aa Ce U3UCKBa
0T NoTpebuTens Aa B3eMe afjeKBaTHU MEPKU.

* 33 MIHOPMALIMS OTHOCHO aHraXXMMEHTa KbM OKO/IHATa Cpefa v cneLuduyHuTe
33 NPOAYKTa PErynatopHu 3aib/IKEHNS Ha Samsung, HanpyUMep ANPeKTUBITE
REACH, WEEE, avpekTviBaTa 3a 6atepuute, nocetere http://www.samsung.com/
uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*3a noapobHu cneumduKaLmmn Ha yCTponCcTBa nocetete yeb canta
Ha Samsung.

*W3non3Baiite kaben CAT 6 (*Tvn STP) unu no-Br1coKa Kateropws.

Nederlands - oo
Eenvoudige gebruikershandleiding

*De kleur en het uiterlijk kunnen afwijken, afhankelijk van het
product. Ook kan de inhoud van de handleiding zonder voorafgaand
bericht worden gewijzigd om de prestaties te verbeteren.

*Download de gebruikershandleiding van de website voor meer details.

Raadpleeg de beschrijvingen op de vorige pagina.

De componenten controleren

(1) Eenvoudige gebruikershandleiding (2) Garantiekaart (Niet overal
beschikbaar) (3) Voorschriften (4) Netsnoer (5) Verlengsnoer voor
voeding (6) OCM-kabel (7) KAP PCB(BOVEN/ONDER) x 7 / Schroef (M4
x L10) x 7 (Ondersteunde modellen: IER, IFR) (8) KAP PCB(BOVEN/
ONDER) x 4 / Schroef (M4 x L10) x 13 (Ondersteunde modellen: IER-F,
IFR-F) (9) TAPEIND PEM x 2 (Ondersteunde modellen: IER, IFR)

(10) PET-tape (11) KAP PCB(ZIJDE) x 6 (Ondersteunde modellen:
IER-F, IFR-F) (12) KOPPELPLAAT (Ondersteunde modellen: IER-F,
IFR-F) (13) BEUGELLINK x 2 (Ondersteunde modellen: IER-F, IFR-F)
Indien er componenten ontbreken, neemt u contact op met de
leverancier waar u het product hebt gekocht.

De componenten kunnen verschillen, afhankelijk van de locatie.

De panelen installeren

* Vertrouw de installatie toe aan een professionele installateur. Voor
meer informatie over de installatie neemt u contact op met de
dealer bij wie u het product hebt gekocht.

* Installeer het paneel met behulp van het door de fabrikant
meegeleverde framekit. Meer informatie over de installatie van het
framekit vindt u in de gebruikershandleiding die erbij geleverd is.

* Samsung is niet aansprakelijk voor schade aan het product of
letsels bij gebruikers of anderen wanneer gebruikers het product
zelf installeren.

De beschermlijsten verwijderen
Verwijder de veiligheidsbeugel voordat u met de installatie begint.

Hanteren van de panelen

*Metalen voorwerpen kunnen aan de voorkant van het paneel
vastzitten omdat het magnetisch is.

* Als er metalen voorwerpen vastzitten, gebruik dan een magneet
of luchtdrukhamer om ze los te maken. Wees voorzichtig wanneer
u metalen voorwerpen met een magneet verwijdert, want de
magneet kan de module van het paneel scheiden.

*Wees voorzichtig wanneer u kaarten met een magneetstrook dichtbij
houdt, want het magnetisme kan een invloed hebben op die kaarten.

7. [Voorzichtig: schokken en laten vallen van het product]

Na verwijdering van de beschermlijsten mag het product niet
worden blootgesteld aan schokken of trillingen.
Zorg ervoor dat het product niet kan vallen, ongeacht van welke hoogte.

2 [Let op dat u de led niet beschadigt]

Stel het product niet bloot aan schokken of trillingen wanneer
het plat op een ondergrond ligt.

3 [Voorzichtig: beschadiging van hoeken]

Let ervooral op dat de hoeken van een paneel niet worden beschadigd.

4 [Let op dat u de led niet beschadigt]

Leg het product niet met de LED-zijde op een ondergrond nadat
de beschermlijsten zijn verwijderd.

5 [Voorzichtig: beschadiging van de LED's door statische elektriciteit]
Draag altijd antistatische handschoenen wanneer u het product
aanraakt of hanteert.
 Draag antistatische handschoenen wanneer u het product aanraakt.

*Dit is een product van klasse A. In een huiselijke omgeving kan
dit product radio-interferentie veroorzaken, waarbij de gebruiker
mogelijk passende maatregelen moet treffen.

*Meer informatie over het ecologisch engagement van Samsung
en productspecifieke voorschriften, bv. REACH, WEEE, batterijen,
vindt u op http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Raadpleeg de website van Samsung voor de gedetailleerde
specificaties van het apparaat.

*Gebruik een kabel van type CAT6 (*type STP) of hoger.

HIVAtSKI -
Jednostavni priru¢nik za pocetak uporabe

*Boja i izgled mogu se razlikovati ovisno o proizvodu, a sadrzaj ovog
priru¢nika podloZan je promjeni radi poboljSanja performansi bez
prethodne obavijesti.

*Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisnickom priru¢niku koji
mozete preuzeti s web-mjesta.

Procitajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.

Provjera komponenti

(1) Jednostavni prirucnik za pocetak uporabe (2) Kartica Jamstvo (Nije

dostupno na nekim lokacijama) (3) Priru¢nik s regulatornim podacima

(4) Kabel za napajanje (5) Produzni kabel (6) OCM kabel (7) POKLOPAC ZA

TISKANU PLOCICU(GORNJI/DONJI) x 7/ Vijak (M4 x L10) x 7 (Podrzani modeli:

IER, IFR) (8) POKLOPAC ZA TISKANU PLOCICU(GORNJI/DONJI) x 4 / Vijak (M4

x L10) x13 (Podrzani modeli: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) ZAKOVICA PEM x 2 (Podrzani

modeli: IER, IFR) (10) PET traka (11) POKLOPAC ZA TISKANU PLOCICU(BOCNI)

X 6 (Podrzani modeli: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) DRZAC ZA PODESAVANJE (Podrzani

modeli: IER-F, IFR-F) (13) SPONA DRZACA x 2 (Podrzani modeli: IER-F, IFR-F)

Ako neke komponente nedostaju, obratite se dobavljacu kod kojeg

ste kupili proizvod.

Komponente se mogu razlikovati na razlicitim lokacijama.

Postavljanje kucista

« Instalaciju morate povjeriti stru¢nom instalateru. Dodatne informacije u vezi
s instalacijom mozete dobiti od distributera kod kojega ste kupili proizvod.

¢ Ormaric instalirajte pomocu kompleta konstrukcije koji isporucuje
proizvodac. Vise informacija o nacinu instaliranja kompleta konstrukcije
potrazite u korisni¢kom prirucniku koji se isporucuje s njim.

e Tvrtka Samsung ne preuzima odgovornost ni za kakva ostecenja
proizvoda ili za bilo kakve ozljede korisnika ili drugih osoba tijekom
vlastite montaZze proizvoda.

Skidanje zastitnih pregrada
Prije instalacije uklonite sigurnosni nosac.

Mjere opreza prilikom rukovanja kuéistima

*Metalni predmeti mogu se pricvrstiti za prednju povrsinu kucista
zbog pojave magnetizma.

* Ako se bilo koji metalni predmet pricvrsti, upotrijebite magnet ili zracni
pistolj kako biste ga skinuli. Budite oprezni prilikom skidanja metalnih
predmeta magnetom jer bi on mogao izvu¢i modul iz kucista.

*Budite oprezni prilikom drzanja kartica s magnetskim trakama u
njegovoj blizini jer magnetizam moze na njih utjecati.

71 [Oprez kako biste sprijecili vanjske udarce i padanje proizvoda]
Nakon $to skinete zastitne pregrade, pazite da ne izlozZite
proizvod vanjskim udarcima ili vibracijama.

Pazite da proizvod ne padne s bilo koje visine.

2 [Oprez kako biste sprijecili ostecenja LED lampice]

Pazite da ne izlozite proizvod vibracijama ili vanjskim udarcima
kada se nalazi polegnut na podu.

3 [Oprez kako biste sprijecili ostecivanje kutoval
Pazite posebno da se ne oStete kutovi ku¢ista.

4 [Oprez kako biste sprijeCili odtecenja LED lampice]

Nakon Sto skinete zastitne pregrade, ne postavljajte proizvod
na pod s LED-om okrenutim prema dolje.

5 [Oprez kako biste sprijecili oStecivanje LED-a uslijed statickog
elektriciteta]

Dodirujte proizvod samo kada nosite rukavice koje sprjecavaju
nastanak statickog elektriciteta.
e Pri dodirivanju proizvoda uvijek nosite antistaticke rukavice.

*Qvo je proizvod razreda A. U unutrasnjem okruZenju ovaj proizvod
moze uzrokovati radijsku interferenciju koju ¢e korisnik morati
ukloniti poduzimanjem odgovarajuc¢ih mjera.

* Informacije 0 Samsungovom zalaganju za zastitu okolisa i postivanje
regulatornih obaveza kojima podlijezu pojedini proizvodi, npr. REACH, WEEE,
baterije, pronadite na mreznom mjestu http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Kako biste procitali detaljne znacajke uredaja, posjetite mrezne
stranice tvrtke Samsung.

*Upotrijebite kabel CAT 6 (*vrsta STP) ili bolji.

Eesti Keel oo
Lihtsustatud kasutusjuhend

*Varv javalimus voivad olenevalt tootest erineda ja selle juhendi

sisu v@ib ette teatamata muutuda, et tagada parem joudlus.
*Lisateabe saamiseks laadige kodulehelt alla kasutusjuhend.
Vaadake eelmisel lehel olevaid kirjeldusi.

Komponentide kontrollimine

(1) Lihtsustatud kasutusjuhend (2) Garantiikaart (Pole saadaval

osades piirkondades) (3) Normatiivne juhend (4) Toitejuhe (5) Toite

pikenduskaabel (6) OCM-kaabel (7) TRUKKPLAADIKATE(ULEMINE/

ALUMINE) x 7 / Kruvi (M4 x L10) x 7 (Toetatud mudelid: IER, IFR)

(8) TRUKKPLAADIKATE(ULEMINE/ALUMINE) x 4 / Kruvi (M4 x L10)

x 13 (Toetatud mudelid: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PEM-POLT x 2 (Toetatud

mudelid: IER, IFR) (10) PET-teip (11) TRUKKPLAADIKATE(KULG) x 6

(Toetatud mudelid: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) JOONDAMISPLAAT (Toetatud

mudelid: IER-F, IFR-F) (13) UHENDUSKRONSTEIN x 2 (Toetatud

mudelid: IER-F, IFR-F)

Kui mdni komponent on puudu, votke (ihendust edasimiiijaga,

kellelt toote ostsite.

Komponendid vdivad erinevates asukohtades erineda.

Vitriinkappide paigaldamine

o Laske paigaldustdod teha professionaalsel paigaldajal.
Paigaldamise kohta lisateabe saamiseks podrduge edasimuiija
poole, kellelt te seadme ostsite.

» Kasutage korpuse paigaldamisel tootja pakutavat raamikomplekti.
Lisateavet raamikomplekti paigaldamise kohta vaadake selle
kasutusjuhendist.

¢ Samsung ei vastuta mingite tootekahjustuste ega kehavigastuste
eest, mis vBivad tekkida, kui kasutajad paigaldavad tooteid ise.

Kaitseraamide eemaldamine
Eemaldage enne paigaldamist ohutuskronstein.

Ettevaatusabindud vitriinkappide kasitsemisel

*Metallobjektid voivad korpuse esiosa kiilge kinni jaada, kuna sellel
on magnetilised omadused.

*Kui mdni metallobjekt jaab kinni, kasutage selle eemaldamiseks magnetit
Vi surudhuptistolit. Olge metallobjektide magnetiga eemaldamisel
ettevaatlik, kuna magnet voib mooduli korpuse kiiljest eraldada.

*0Olge magnetribaga kaartide korpuse lahedal hoidmisel ettevaatlik,
kuna magnetilised omadused vdivad neid kaarte mdjutada.

1 [valtige valiseid l166ke ja toote mahapillamist]

Pérast kaitseraamide eemaldamist kaitske toodet hoolega
valiste 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest.
Valtige toote mis tahes kdrguselt mahapillamist.

2 [Ettevaatusabindu LED-i kahjustamise valtimiseks]

Kaitske toodet hoolega véliste 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest, kui
see on pikali maha asetatud.

3 [Véltige nurkade kahjustamist]

Olge eriti ettevaatlik, et valtida vitriinkapi nurkade kahjustamist.

4 [Ettevaatusabindu LED-i kahjustamise valtimiseks]

Parast kaitseraamide eemaldamist &rge asetage toodet maha
nii, et LED on suunatud alla.

5 [Véltige LED-i kahjustamist staatilise elektriga)]

Arge katsuge toodet ilma antistaatiliste kinnasteta.
* Kandke toote puudutamisel kindlasti antistaatilisi kindaid.

*See on A-klassi toode. Koduses keskkonnas vdib see toode
pohjustada raadiohaireid, mille korral v6ib kasutajal olla vaja
sobivaid meetmeid rakendada.

*Teabe saamiseks Samsungi keskkonnaga seotud panuse ja tootepohiste
regulatiivsete kohustuste, nagu REACH, WEEE ja akud, kohta
kulastage aadressi http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Seadme tapsemate tehniliste andmete vaatamiseks kilastage
ettevotte Samsung veebilehte.

*Kasutage CAT6-kaablit (*STP-tllpi) voi uuemat.

CRELING «+vveeeeee e
Jednoducha uzivatelska prirucka

*Barva a vzhled se mohou lisit podle vyrobku. Obsah prirucky
muZze byt zménén bez predchoziho upozornéni za G¢elem zlepseni
vykonu vyrobku.

*Dalsi podrobnosti naleznete v uzivatelské prirucce, kterou si
mUzZete stahnout z webu.

Podrobnosti naleznete v popisu na predchozi strance.

Kontrola pfislusenstvi

(1) Jednoduché uZivatelské priruka (2) Zaru¢nf list (V nékterych zemich nenf
k dispozici) (3) Bezpecnostni pokyny a standardy (4) Napdjeci $ilira

(5) Prodluzovaci napéjeci kabel (6) Kabel OCM (7) DESKA PLOSNYCH SPOJU
KRYTU(NAHORE/DOLE) x 7 / Sroub (M4 x L10) x 7 (Podporované modely: IER,
IFR) (8) DESKA PLOSNYCH SPOJU KRYTU(NAHORE/DOLE) x 4 / Sroub (M4 x
L10) x 13 (Podporované modely: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) STUD PEM x 2 (Podporované
modely: IER, IFR) (10) Paska PET (11) DESKA PLOSNYCH SPOJU KRYTU(BOCNI)
x 6 (Podporované modely: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) ZAROVNANI LIST (Podporované
modely: IER-F, IFR-F) (13) SPOJENI LIST x 2 (Podporované modely: IER-F, IFR-F)
V pripadé chybéjiciho prislusenstvi se obratte na prodejce.
Dodéavané soucasti se mohou lisit podle oblasti.

Instalace skrinék

« Dbejte na to, abyste svéfili instalaci do rukou odborného servisniho
poskytovatele instalaci. Podrobnosti tykajici se instalace ziskate od
prodejce, u kterého jste monitor zakoupili.

» Namontujte skfifiku pomoci sady rémd dodané vyrobcem. Dalsi
informace tykajici se montaze ram( naleznete v dodané uzivatelské
pfirucce.

e Spole¢nost Samsung nenese odpovédnost za poskozeni produktu
ani zranéni uzivateld a jinych osob zplsobena vlastni montazi
produktu.

Odstranéni ochrannych list
Demontujte bezpecnostni drzak, nez se rozhodnete pristoupit k instalaci.

Preventivni opatfeni pfi praci se skfifikami

*Povrch skrifiky je magneticky, takze mize pritahovat kovové
predméty.

*Pokud k tomu dojde, pouzijte k sejmuti predmétu magnet nebo
vzduchovou pistoli. Pokud k sejmuti pfedmétu pouzivate magnet,
dejte pozor, aby nedoslo k oddéleni modulu od skFifiky.

*Nenechavejte v blizkosti skfifiky karty s magnetickymi prouzky,
mohlo by dojit k jejich poskozeni.

1 [Zamezenivnéjsim narazm a upusténi vyrobku]l

Po odstranéni ochrannych List dejte pozor, aby nebyl vyrobek
vystaven vnéjsim naraz(im a otfestim.
Zajistéte, aby nedoslo k upusténi vyrobku z jakékoli vysky.

2 [Zamezeni poskozeni panelu LED]

Dejte pozor, aby vyrobek lezici na podlaze nebyl vystaven
otfestim a vnéjsim narazdm.

3 [Zamezeni poskozeni rohd]

Dbejte zvysené opatrnosti, aby nedoslo k poskozeni rohd skfiriky.

4 [Zamezeni poskozeni panelu LED]

Po odstranéni ochrannych list vyrobek nepokladejte na podlahu
panelem LED smérem dold.

5 [Zamezeni poskozeni panelu LED statickou elektfinou]

Nedotykejte se vyrobku bez antistatickych rukavic.
¢ Nedotykejte se vyrobku bez antistatickych rukavic.

*Jedna se o produkt tridy A. V domécim prostredi mize tento
produkt zplsobovat vysokofrekvenéni rudeni a v takovém pfipadé
musf uzivatel podniknout odpovidajici opatreni.

* Informace o zavazcich spole¢nosti Samsung vidi Zivotnimu prostiedia
regulacnich povinnostech vztahujicich se na produkt, napr. REACH, WEEE,
baterie, naleznete na webu http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Podrobné specifikace telefonu naleznete na webu Samsung.

* Pouzijte kabel CAT 6 (typ *STP) nebo novéjsi.

Yksinkertainen kayttbopas

*Tuotteiden vari ja ulkoasu saattavat vaihdella, ja kayttoppaan
siséltdd voidaan laitteen toiminnan parantamiseksi muuttaa ilman
ennakkoilmoitusta.

*Saat lisatietoja lataamalla kayttdoppaan sivustosta.

Lue edellisell& sivulla olevat kuvaukset.

Osien tarkistaminen

(1) Yksinkertainen kéyttoopas (2) Takuukortti (Ei saatavilla joillain
alueilla) (3) Saéadosopas (4) Virtajohto (5) Virtajatkokaapeli (6) OCM-
kaapeli (7) KANNEN PIIRILEVY(YLA/ALA) x 7 / Ruuvi (M4 x L10) x 7
(Tuetut mallit: IER, IFR) (8) KANNEN PIIRILEVY(YLA/ALA) x 4 / Ruuvi
(M4 x L10) x 13 (Tuetut mallit: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PEM-PULTTI x 2 (Tuetut
mallit: [ER, IFR) (10) PET-teippi (11) KANNEN PIIRILEVY(SIVU) x 6
(Tuetut mallit: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) KOHDISTUSKIINNIKE (Tuetut mallit:
IER-F, IFR-F) (13) KULMAKIINNIKE x 2 (Tuetut mallit: IER-F, IFR-F)
Jos pakkauksesta puuttuu jokin osa, ota yhteytta siihen
jalleenmyyjaan, jolta ostit laitteen.

Osat voivat olla erilaisia eri alueilla.

Kaappien asentaminen

e Jatd asennus ammattimaisen asennuspalveluntarjoajan tehtavaksi.
Pyyda asennuksesta lisétietoja jalleenmyyjalta, jolta tuote on ostettu.

* Asenna kaappi kayttamalla valmistajan toimittamaa kehikkosarjaa.
Katso lisatietoja kehikkosarjan asentamisesta sen mukana
toimitetusta kayttooppaasta.

e Samsung ei ole vastuussa mistaan tuotteelle tai kayttajille
aiheutuvista vahingoista, joita voi syntyd, jos kayttajat asentavat
tuotteen itse.

Suojakiinnikkeiden irrottaminen
Irrota turvakiinnike ennen asennuksen aloittamista.

Kaappien kasittelyn varotoimia

*Metallliesineet voivat kiinnittya kaapin pintaan sen
magneettisuuden takia.

*Jos jokin metallliesine kiinnittyy, irrota se magneetilla tai
ilmapuhaltimella. Ole varovainen irrottaessasi metalliesineita
magneetilla, silld magneetti voi irrottaa moduulin kaapista.

*Pida magneettinauhalla varustetut kortit poissa, silla
magneettisuus voi vahingoittaa kortteja.

7 [Varoitus ulkoisten iskujen estamisesta ja tuotteen pudottamisesta]
Kun olet irrottanut suojakiinnikkeet, suojaa tuote ulkoisilta
iskuilta ja tarinalta.

Varmista, ettei tuote padse putoamaan miltaan korkeudelta.

2 [Varoitus LEDien vahingoittumisen estamisesta]

Varmista, etta tuote on suojattuna tarinalta ja ulkoisilta
iskuilta, kun se on vaaka-asennossa lattialla.

3 [Varoitus kulmien vahingoittumisen estamisestéd]

Varmista, etteivat kaapin kulmat vahingoitu.

4 [Varoitus LEDien vahingoittumisen estdmisesté]

Kun olet irrottanut suojakiinnikkeet, &l aseta tuotetta lattialle
LED-valot alaspain.

5 [Varoitus LED-valoja vahingoittavasta staattisesta sahkosta]
Al4 kosketa tuotetta ilman antistaattisia kasineita.
¢ Muista kéyttaa antistaattisia kasineita, kun kosketat tuotetta.

*Tama on luokan A tuote. Tama tuote saattaa aiheuttaa
radiohairiita asuinymparistoissé, jolloin kayttédja saattaa joutua
tekeméaéan korjaavia toimia.

* Tietoja Samsungin ymparistositoumuksista ja tuotekohtaisista oikeudellisista
velvoitteista, kuten REACH, WEEE ja akut, on osoitteessa http://www.samsung.com/
uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

* Lisatietoja laitteiden ominaisuuksista on Samsung verkkosivustossa.

*Kayté CAT 6 -kaapelia (*STP-tyyppi) tai parempaa.
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Enkel brugervejledning

*Farven og udseendet kan — afhaengigt af produktet — veere
anderledes, og indholdet i brugervejledningen kan aendres uden
forudgéende varsel for at forbedre ydelsen.

*Download brugervejledningen fra hjiemmesiden for yderligere detaljer.

Der henvises til beskrivelserne pa forrige side.

Kontrol med komponenterne

(1) Enkel brugervejledning (2) Garantikort (ikke til radighed visse steder)

(3) Lovgivningsmaessig vejledning (4) Stramkabel (5) Forleengerledning

(6) OCM-kabel (7) COVER PCB(TOP/BUND) x 7 / Skrue (M4 x L10) x 7
(Understattede modeller: IER, IFR) (8) COVER PCB(TOP/BUND) x 4 / Skrue (M4
x L10) x13 (Understattede modeller: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PEM-STOLPE x 2
(Understattede modeller: IER, IFR) (10) PET-tape (11) COVER PCB(SIDE)

x 6 (Understattede modeller: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) TILPASNINGSBESLAG
(Understattede modeller: IER-F, IFR-F) (13) BESLAG LINK x 2 (Understattede
modeller: [ER-F, IFR-F)

Kontakt forhandleren, hvor du kebte produktet, hvis der mangler
nogle komponenter.

Komponenter kan variere pa forskellige geografiske steder.

Installation af kabinetterne

» Sgrg for, at installationen udfgres af en professionel. Hvis du
gnsker yderligere oplysninger om installationen, skal du kontakte
den forhandler, hvor du kebte produktet.

« Installér kabinettet ved at anvende det rammekit, som
producenten leverer. Du kan finde flere oplysninger om, hvordan
rammekittet installeres, i den medfalgende brugervejledning.

» Samsung har intet ansvar for skader pa produktet og personskader
pa brugerne eller andre, hvis skaderne padrages, mens brugerne
selvinstallerer produktet.

Sadan fjerner du beskyttelsesbeslagene
Fjern sikkerhedsbeslaget, inden du fortsaetter med installationen.

Forholdsreglerved handtering af kabinetterne

* Metalgenstande kan heaenge fast pa kabinettets forside, da den er magnetisk.

*Hvis der haenger en metalgenstand, skal du fjerne den ved hjeelp

af en magnet eller en trykluftdase. Udvis forsigtighed, nar du
fjerner metalgenstande vha. en magnet, da magneten kan adskille
modulet fra kabinettet.

*Udvis forsigtighed, n&r du holder kort med magnetstriber teet pa,

da magnetismen kan have indvirkning pa kortene.

1 [Veerforsigtig for at forhindre eksternt chok og tab af produktet]
Hvis du fierner beskyttelsesbeslagene, skal du veere forsigtig for at
undgé, at produktet udseettes for eksterne chok ellervibrationer.
Serg for, at produktet ikke falder fra en hgj placering.

2 [Veerforsigtig, sa LED'et ikke bliver beskadiget]

Sgrg for, at produktet ikke udseettes for vibrationer eller
eksterne chok, nar det ligger fladt pa gulvet.

3 [Veerforsigtig, s& hjernerne ikke beskadiges]

Veer meget omhyggeligt, s& hjgrnerne pé kabinettet ikke beskadiges.

A4 [Veer forsigtig, s& LED'et ikke bliver beskadiget]

Nar du har fiernet beskyttelsesbeslagene, ma du ikke placere
produktet p& gulvet med LED'et nedad.

5 [Veerforsigtig, sa LED'et ikke bliver beskadiget af statisk elektricitet]
Undga at tage fat i produktet uden brug af antistatiske handsker.
» Sgrg for at have antistatiske handsker pa, nar du rgrer ved produktet.

*Dette er et produkt i klasse A. | et hjemligt miljg kan dette
produkt muligvis forarsage radiointerferens, hvilket betyder, at
brugeren bliver ngdt til at tage de forngdne forholdsregler.

*Du kan finde oplysninger om Samsungs miljgmaessige forpligtelser
og produktspecifikke lovmaessige forpligtelser, f.eks. REACH, WEEE,
batterier, ved at besgge http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Hvis du gnsker flere enhedsspecifikationer, skal du besgge
webstedet Samsung.

*Anvend et CAT 6-kabel (*STP-typen) eller hgjere.

Frangais ....................................................................... .
Guide de l'utilisateur simple

*La couleur et l'aspect du produit peuvent varier en fonction du
modele, et le contenu dans le manuel peut étre modifié sans
préavis pour des raisons d'amélioration des performances.

*Téléchargez le manuel utilisateur du site Web pour obtenir plus de détails.

Reportez-vous aux descriptions de la page précédente.

Vérification des composants

(1) Guide de l'utilisateur simple (2) Carte de garantie (Non disponible dans
certains pays) (3) Guide réglementaire (4) Cordon d'alimentation

(5) Rallonge d'alimentation (6) Cable OCM (7) CACHE PCB(DESSUS/
DESSOUS) x 7/ Vis (M4 x L10) x 7 (Modeles pris en charge: IER, IFR)

(8) CACHE PCB(DESSUS/DESSOUS) X 4 / Vis (M4 x L10) x 13 (Modgles pris
en charge: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) STUD PEM x 2 (Modeles pris en charge: IER, IFR)
(10) Ruban adhésif PET (11) CACHE PCB(COTE) x 6 (Modeles pris en charge:
IER-F, IFR-F) (12) ALIGNEMENT DE SUPPORT (Modgles pris en charge: IER-F,
IFR-F) (13) LIAISON DE SUPPORT x 2 (Modeles pris en charge: IER-F, IFR-F)
S'il manque le moindre composant, contactez le revendeur auprés
duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

Les composants peuvent étre différents suivant la région.

Installation des boitiers

« Faites appel & un fournisseur de service d'installation
professionnel. Pour plus d'informations concernant I'installation,
contactez le revendeur aupres duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

e Installez le boitier a I'aide du kit de chassis fourni par le fabricant.
Pour plus d'informations sur comment installer le kit de chassis,
reportez-vous au mode d'emploi qui I'accompagne.

* Samsung ne peut étre tenue responsable de tout dommage au
produit et de toute blessure aux utilisateurs ou autres qui pourraient
se produire lors de I'installation par les propres utilisateurs.

Retirer les protections
Avant l'installation, retirez le support de sécurité.

Précautions lors de la manipulation des boitiers

* Les objets métalliques risquent d'adhérer a la surface frontale du
bofitier a cause de leur magnétisme.

*Si un objet métallique adhére a une surface, utilisez un aimant ou
un pistolet a air comprimé pour le retirer. Soyez prudent lorsque
vous retirez les objets métalliques avec un aimant, car laimant
risque de séparer le module du boitier.

*Soyez prudent lorsque vous tenez des cartes a bande magnétique
a proximité, car le magnétisme risque d’affecter ces cartes.

1 [Evitez les chocs externes et la chute du produit]

Apres avoir retiré les protections, veillez & ne pas exposer le
produit a des chocs ou des vibrations externes.
Assurez-vous que le produit ne tombe pas d'une hauteur quelconque.

2 [Faites attention a ne pas endommager la LED]

Veillez a ne pas exposer le produit a des vibrations ou des chocs
externes quand il est couché a plat sur le sol.

3 [Faites attention a ne pas endommager les angles]

Prenez des précautions supplémentaires pour veiller a ce que
les angles du boitier ne soient pas endommagés.

41 [Faites attention a ne pas endommager la LED]

Apres la suppression des protections, ne pas placer le produit
sur le sol avec la LED vers le bas.

5 [Faites attention pour éviter d'endommager la LED a cause de

l'électricité statique]
Ne pas toucher le produit sans des gants anti-statique.
* \eillez a porter des gants antistatiques lorsque vous touchez le produit.

*Ce produit est de classe A. Dans un environnement domestique,
ce produit peut provoquer des interférences radio, auquel cas
l'utilisateur sera amené a prendre des mesures appropriées.

* Pour toute information sur les engagements de Samsung en faveur de
la protection de lenvironnement et sur les obligations réglementaires
adoptées, comme le réglement REACH, la directive WEEE, les batteries,
visitez la page http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

*Pour les spécifications détaillées de l'appareil, veuillez visiter le
site Web de Samsung.

*Utilisez un cable de CAT 6 (* de type STP) ou plus.
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Einfache Bedienungsanleitung

*Farbe und Aussehen des Gerats sind geréteabhangig, und
jederzeitige Anderungen am Inhalt des Handbuchs zum Zweck der
Leistungssteigerung sind vorbehalten.

*Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch, das Sie
von der Website herunterladen kénnen.

Berlcksichtigen Sie die Beschreibungen auf der vorherigen Seite.

Uberpriifen des Lieferumfangs

(1) Einfache Bedienungsanleitung (2) Garantiekarte (nicht tiberall
verfiigbar) (3) Erklarungen zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher Vorschriften

(4) Netzkabel (5) Verlangerungskabel (6) OCM-Kabel (7) COVER PCB(OBEN/
UNTEN) x 7 / Schraube (M4 x L10) x 7 (Unterstiitzte Modelle: IER, IFR)

(8) COVER PCB(OBEN/UNTEN) x 4 / Schraube (M4 x L10) x 13 (Unterstitzte
Modelle: [ER-F, IFR-F) (9) STUD PEM x 2 (Untersttitzte Modelle: IER, IFR)
(10) PET-Band (11) COVER PCB(SEITE) x 6 (Unterstiitzte Modelle: IER-F,
IFR-F) (12) HALTERUNGSPLATTE (Unterstiitzte Modelle: IER-F, IFR-F)

(13) HALTERUNGSVERBINDUNG x 2 (Unterstitzte Modelle: IER-F, IFR-F)
Wenn Komponenten fehlen, wenden Sie sich an den Anbieter, bei
dem Sie das Gerat gekauft haben.

Der Inhalt der Lieferkiste kann sich je nach Standort unterscheiden.

Gehause installieren

e \ertrauen Sie die Montage unbedingt einem professionellen
Montagedienstleister an. Weitere Informationen tiber die Montage
erhalten Sie von dem Handler, bei dem Sie das Geréat gekauft haben.

o Installieren Sie das Gehause mit dem vom Hersteller mitgelieferten
Rahmenbausatz. Weitere Informationen zur Installation des
Rahmenbausatzes finden Sie im mitgelieferten Benutzerhandbuch.

e Samsung ist nicht haftbar fir Schaden am Produkt und
Verletzungen der Nutzer oder Anderer, die durch die selbstandige
Installation der Nutzer entstehen kénnen.

Schutzklammern entfernen
Entfernen Sie die Sicherheitshalterung, bevor Sie mit der Montage fortfahren.

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen bei der Handhabung der Gehduse

*Metallische Gegenstande konnten an der Vorderseite des Gehauses

aufgrund seines Magnetismus haften bleiben.

*Falls Gegenstande aus Metall haften bleiben, verwenden Sie

einen Magneten oder eine Druckluftpistole, um sie zu entfernen.
Seien Sie bei der Entfernung metallischer Gegenstande unter
Verwendung eines Magnets vorsichtig, da der Magnet das Modul
von dem Geh&use trennen konnte.

*Seien Sie bei engem Kontakt mit Magnetstreifenkarten vorsichtig,

da der Magnetismus diese Karten beeinflussen kann.

1 [Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um Erschiitterung und Fallen lassen
des Produkts zu verhindern]

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt nach Entfernen der Schutzklammern
keinen Erschiitterungen oder Vibrationen ausgesetzt ist.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt nicht herunterfallen kann.

2 [Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um Schaden an den LEDs zu vermeiden]
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie das Produkt keinen Vibrationen oder
Erschutterungen aussetzte, wenn es flach auf dem Boden liegt.

3 [Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um Schaden an den Gehéuseecken zuvermeiden]
Achten Sie besonders darauf, die Ecken des Gehéuses nicht zu beschadigen.

4 [Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um Schaden an den LEDs zu vermeiden]
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt nach Entfernen der Schutzklammern
nicht mit dem LED nach unten auf den Boden gelegt wird.

5 [Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um Statik-Schaden am LED zu vermeiden]
Berihren Sie das Produkt nur mit antistatischen Handschuhen.
 Tragen Sie beim Beriihren des Produkts unbedingt antistatische

Handschuhe.

E}\)\I]VLK('X ......................................................................
ATIAG gyXeLpiblo xprong

*To XpWHa KoL N epdAvian eVEEXETAL VO SLAPEPOUV AVANOYAL HE TO
TPOLAV. To TLEPLEXOHEVO QUTOU TOU yXELPLOiOL pTtopel va aAAGEeL
xwplg mpoetdomoinan, yia Adyoug BeAtiwang tng anddoang.

*MpaypoTomoote AP Tou eyxelptdiou xpriong amd tnv
TomoBeaia web yLa TepLooOTEPES AETITOUEPELEG.

AvoTpE€Te aTLG TIEPLYPadES TTou Ba Bpelte oty TtponyoUpevn oeAisa.

'EAEYX0G TWV HEPWV

(1) ATtAG eyxelpidio xpriong (2) Kapta eyyonang (Aev dtatiBetat oe

OPLOHEVES TIEPLOXES) (3) O8NYOG KavovLapmY (4) KahwdLo pelpatog

(5) Kahwbdio pogktaang tpodpodoaiag (6) Karwdo OCM (7) KAAYMMA

PCB(MANQ/KATQ) x 7 / Biba (M4 x L10) x 7 (Yroatnpl{Opeva HovTENa:

IER, IFR) (8) KAAYMMA PCB(MANQ/KATQ) x 4 / Bi6a (M4 x L10) x

13 (Ymootnpldpeva povtéha: [ER-F, IFR-F) (9) KOXAIAL PEM x 2

(YrootnpLldpeva povtéha: IER, IFR) (10) Tawvia PET (11) KAAYMMA

PCB(MAAI) x 6 (Ymootnpt{opeva povtéha: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) MAAKIAIO

EYOYIPAMMIZHE ETHPITMATOX (Ymootnpt{6peva povtéha: IER-F, IFR-F)

(13) ZYNAEZMOX LTHPITMATOX x 2 (Yrootnpl{dpeva povtéa: IER-F, IFR-F)

ETILKOWVWVOTE HE TO KATATTNHA aTtd OTToU ayopdoate To Tpoidv

£dv Aelmouv KdmoLa pépn.

Ta pépn evdéxetat va SLadEpouv o€ SLAPOPETIKES TIEPLOKES.

Eykatdotaon mepPAnpaTwy

* BeBatwOelte 6t n eykatdotaon yivetal amd emayyehpatio Texviko. Ma
TIEPLOTOTEPES TANPODOPLES TXETLKA LE TNV EYKATAOTAON, ETILKOWVWVIATTE
L€ TOV QVTLTIPOOWTIO CLTTG TOV OTIOL0 AOPATATE TO TIPOLOV.

® ToTt00£TAOTE TO TMEPIPANHA XPNTLHOTIOLWVTAS TO KLT TAALGLOU TIOU
TIOPEXETAL ATIO TOV KATAGKEUAOTH. Ma TIEPLOTOTEPES TIANPODOPLES
OXETLKA [E TOV TPOTIO EYKATAGTAGNG TOU KLT TTAaLaiou, avatpégte
070 £YXELPLLO XPIONG TIOU TO GUVOSEVEL.

¢ H Samsung 6ev dp€peL euBUVN yLa TuxOv (LA aTo Ttpotov i
€VOEXOIEVO TPAUHATLONO TWV XPNOTWV ) AANWV ATOHWY, 6Tav N
€YKATAOTAON TIPAYHATOTIOLETAL ATIO TOUG {5LOUG TOUG XPIOTES.

Adaipean TTPOOTATEVTLKWY OTNPLYUATWY
Adatpéate To Bpayiova aodpaleiag TPoTol TPOXWPNTETE OTNV EYKATATTAON.

MpodUAEEELS KATA TO XELPLOUO TwV TEPLRANHATWY

* EVEEXETAL VO TPOTKOANBOUV LETAANKA QVTLKELHEVD 0TV
UTIPOGTLVE ETILAVELA TOU TIEPLRARLATOG AGYW TOU HayVnTLOOU TOU.
* EQv tpoakOMNBEL 0TIOLOSHTIOTE HETAANMKO QVTLKELLEVO, XPNOLLOTIOLNOTE
HOVITN 1) TILOTOAL AEPQL YLOL VAL TO adaLpETETe. NalELOTE TIPOGEKTLKOL KATA
TNV aPaALPEDT LETAMNLKWY QVTLKELLEVWV HE Tr Xpron HayvATn, KaBwg o
HayvATNG Hrtopel va SLaywplogL Ty povada amo to mepiBAnpa.
*DPOVTLOTE Va NV KPATATE KOVTA KAPTES HE HAYVNTIKES AwPLSES,
KABWG 0 HayvNTLOPOS UTTOPEL vaL TLG ETINPEAOEL.
1 [Mpogoyn yLo TV amoTpoTtr §WTEPLKWV KPASATHWV KL TITWANG
TOU TTPOLOVTOC]
META TNV apaipesn TwWY TIPOTTATEUTIKLV OTNPLYHATWY, GPOVTLOTE VO HnV
€KBETETE TO TIPOLOV 0€ GUVONKES EEWTEPLKWV KPASATHWY KaL SovATEWY.
®povtioTe va Pnv TEGEL TO TIPOTOV.
2 [Npoaooyn yla amoduyn {npLwv ot Auxvieg LED]
DpovTioTE va NV KBETETE TO TPOLOV 0€ GUVBNKES EEWTEPLKLIV
KpaSaopwy Kat Sovigewv otav Bpioketat oe opl{ovtia Bean ato 6dmedo.
3 [Mpoagoyn yia amoduyn {NHLWV 0TS ywvieg]
Mpoo€gte LoLatltepa WOTE oL ywVieg TOU TEPLBAHATOS VoL NV
UTIOOTOUV {NHLES.
4 [Mpoagoxn yia aroduyn {npiwy otig Auxvieg LED]
MeTd tnv apalpean Tw TPOCTATEUTIKWY GTNPLYHATWY, UnV ToTtobeTelte
T0 TIPOLoV aT0 §ATedo e TN Auyvia LED aTpappévn Tpog ta KATw.
5 [Mpoooyn yaamoduyn {pewv otn Auxvia LED artd aTatikd NAEKTPpLopO]
Mnv ayyileTe To TIPolovV XwpLG Vo XpnOLHOTIOLELTE QVTLOTATLKA YaVTLA.
© OpovTioTe va GOPATE TALELBLKA QVTLOTATIKA yavTia dTav ayyileTe To Tpolov.

*Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse A. In einer hauslichen Umgebung
kann dieses Produkt Funkstérungen verursachen. In solchen Fallen
obliegt es dem Nutzer, angemessene MaBnahmen zu ergreifen.

*Fir Informationen zum Umweltengagement und produktspezifischen
regulatorischen Verpflichtungen von Samsung, z. B. REACH, WEEE,
Batterien, besuchen Sie http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Detaillierte technischen Daten des Gerats finden Sie auf der
Website von Samsung.

*Benutzen Sie ein CAT 6 (Typ *STP) oder hoher.

Portugués ....................................................................
Manual simples do utilizador

* A cor e 0 aspeto podem diferir consoante o produto e os contetidos do manual
estdo sujeitos a alteragdes sem aviso prévio, para melhorar o desempenho.
*Transfira 0 manual do utilizador do website para obter mais informagcdes.

Consulte as descri¢des na pagina anterior.

Verificagdo dos componentes

(1) Manual simples do utilizador (2) Cartdo de garantia (ndo disponivel nalguns
locais) (3) Guia de regulamentacéo (4) Cabo de alimentacao (5) Cabo de
extensdo de alimentacéo (6) Cabo OCM (7) TAMPA PCB(SUPERIOR/INFERIOR)
x 7/ Parafuso (M4 x L10) x 7 (Modelos suportados: IER, IFR) (8) TAMPA
PCB(SUPERIOR/INFERIOR) x 4 / Parafuso (M4 x L10) x 13 (Modelos suportados:
IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PERNO PEM x 2 (Modelos suportados: IER, IFR) (10) Fita
adesiva PET (11) TAMPA PCB(LATERAL) x 6 (Modelos suportados: IER-F, IFR-F)
(12) ACESSORIO PARA ALINHAMENTO DO SUPORTE (Modelos suportados:
IER-F, IFR-F) (13) LIGAGAO DO SUPORTE x 2 (Modelos suportados: IER-F, IFR-F)
Contacte o vendedor onde adquiriu o produto caso haja componentes em falta.
Os componentes podem variar em locais diferentes.

Instalar os armarios

« Certifique-se de que a instalacgdo é efetuada por um prestador de
servigos de instalacéo profissional. Para mais informacdes sobre a
instalagéo, contacte o revendedor ao qual adquiriu o produto.

e Para instalar o armario, utilize o kit de suporte fornecido pelo
fabricante. Para obter mais informag6es sobre como instalar o kit
de suporte, consulte o manual do utilizador incluido no mesmo.

¢ A Samsung ndo deveréd ser responsabilizada por eventuais danos
provocados no produto e leses provocadas aos utilizadores ou
outros danos que possam resultar de uma instalacéo feita pelos
préprios utilizadores.

Remover os suportes de protegéo
Retire a cantoneira de seguranca antes de proceder a instalacéo.

Precaucfes a ter ao manusear 0s armarios

*0s objetos metélicos podem aderir a superficie frontal do armario
devido ao seu magnetismo.

* Caso um objeto metélico adira, utilize um iman ou uma pistola de ar
comprimido para limpeza para o remover. Tenha cuidado ao remover
objetos metalicos com um fman, pois poderd separar o médulo do armario.

*Tenha cuidado ao aproximar cartdes de banda magnética, pois o
magnetismo poderd afeta-los.

1 [Cuidado para evitar choques externos e deixar cair o produto]
Depois de remover os suportes de protecao, certifique-se de
que ndo expde o produto a choques externos ou a vibracoes.
Certifique-se de que o produto néo cai de qualquer altura.

2 [Cuidado para evitar danos no LED]

Certifique-se de que ndo expde o produto a vibracdes ou a
choques externos quando estiver assente no chao.

3 [Cuidado para evitar danos aos cantos]

Tenha especial cuidado para garantir que os cantos de um
armario ndo s&o danificados.

4 [Cuidado para evitar danos no LED]

Depois de remover os suportes de protec¢do, ndo coloque o
produto no chdo com os LED virados para baixo.

5 [Cuidado para evitar danos aos LED causados pela estétical
Né&o toque no produto sem luvas anti-estéaticas.

e Utilize luvas antiestéticas quando tocar no produto.

*Este é um produto de classe A. Num ambiente doméstico, este
produto podera provocar interferéncia radioelétrica. Caso tal
aconteca, o utilizador podera ter de tomar medidas adequadas.

* Para obter informagdes sobre os compromissos ambientais da Samsung
e as obrigacdes regulamentares especificas do produto, por exemplo,
REACH, WEEE e pilhas, visite http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Para obter mais informagdes sobre as especificacdes do dispositivo,
visite o website da Samsung.

*Utilize um cabo CAT 6 (*do tipo STP) ou superior.

* AUTO TO TPOLGY ELMITTTEL GTNY KATNYOPLa TIPOIOVTWY KAAONG A. € OLKLOKES
OUVBIKES QUTA TO TIPOTAV EVOEETAL VL TIPOKAAETEL paSLOTOPEBONES, KaL O QUTIV
TNV TEPLTTTON 0 XPNOTNG EVOEXETAL VaLXPELaaTE va NG BeL ipooBeTa HETpaL

* [ TIANPOGoPLES OXETIKA HE TLG TIEPLRANNOVTLKES SETHENTEL TG Samsung
KOLL TLG KAWOVLOTLKEG UTIOXPEWTELS TIOU apOpolv TO TTPOLOV, Ty, REACH,
WEEE, prtatapleg, emiokedBeite tn dtebBuvan http:/www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

* Lo AeTTOHEPELS TTPOSLAYPADES TNG TUTKEUNG, EMLOKEDTELTE TNV
LotooeAiba Tng Samsung.

*Xpnotpomotnote kaAwdLo CAT 6 (*tUmou STP) 1) peyaAuTtepo.

ROMANA i
Ghid simplu de utilizare

*Culoarea si aspectul pot fi diferite in functie de produs, iar
continutul manualului se poate schimba, fard notificare prealabil,
pentru a imbundtéti performanta.

* Descarcati manualul de utilizare de pe site-ul web pentru mai multe detalii.

Consultati descrierile de la pagina anterioara.

Verificarea componentelor

(1) Ghid simplu de utilizare (2) Certificat de garantie (Nu este disponibil in
unele tari) (3) Ghid de reglementare (4) Cablu de alimentare (5) Cablu de
extensie alimentare (6) Cablu OCM (7) CAPAC PCB(SUS/J0S) x 7 / Surub (M4 x
L10) x 7 (Modele acceptate: IER, IFR) (8) CAPAC PCB(SUS/JOS) x 4 / Surub (M4 x
L10) x 13 (Modele acceptate: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) STUD PEM x 2 (Modele acceptate:
IER, IFR) (10) Banda PET (11) CAPAC PCB(LATERAL) x 6 (Modele acceptate:
IER-F, IFR-F) (12) PIESA DE ALINIERE BRACHETI (Modele acceptate: IER-F,
IFR-F) (13) PIESA DE IMBINARE BRACHETI x 2 (Modele acceptate: IER-F, IFR-F)
Tn cazul in care lipsesc componente, contactati furnizorul de la care
ati achizitionat produsul.

Componentele pot diferi in locatii diferite.

Instalarea carcaselor

e Asigurati-vd ca incredintati instalarea unui furnizor de servicii
profesionale de instalare. Pentru informatii suplimentare privind
instalarea, contactati distribuitorul de la care ati achizitionat produsul.

« Instalati carcasa folosind kitul furnizat de producator. Pentru mai
multe informatii privind modul de instalare al kitului pentru cadru,
consultati manualul de utilizare furnizat impreund cu modelul.

¢ Compania Samsung nu este responsabila pentru daunele aduse
produsului sau pentru accidentdrile utilizatorilor sau ale altor
persoane care ar putea avea loc in timp ce utilizatorii instaleaza
personal produsul.

Indepartarea brachetilor de protectie
Indepértati suportul de siguranta inainte de a incepe instalarea.

Masuri de sigurantd la manevrarea carcaselor

*Obiectele de metal pot fi aderente pe suprafata frontald a

dulapului datoritd magnetismului acestuia.

*Dacd vreun obiect aderd la aceastd suprafata, utilizati un

magnet sau pistol pneumatic pentru a-lindeparta. Aveti grija
la indepartarea obiectelor de metal cu ajutorul unui magnet,
deoarece magnetul poate separa modulul de dulap.

* Aveti grijd cand tineti cartelele cu bandd magnetica aproape de

dulap, deoarece acestea pot fi afectate de magnetism.

1 [Atentie pentru a preveni socul extern si cdderea produsului]
Dupa indepartarea brachetilor de protectie, aveti grija sd nu
expuneti produsul la socuri sau vibratii externe.

Asigurati-va ca produsul nu este scapat de la Tndltime.

2 [Actionati cu precautie pentru a preveni deteriorarea panoului LED]
Aveti grija sa nu expuneti produsul la vibratii sau socuri externe
cand este asezat la orizontald pe podea.

3 [Atentie pentru a preveni deteriorarea colturilor]

Asigurati-va ca nu se produce deteriorarea colturilor carcasei.

4 [Actionati cu precautie pentru a preveni deteriorarea panoului LED]
Dupa indepartarea brachetilor de protectie, nu asezati produsul
pe podea cu LED-ul cu fata in jos.

5 [Atentie pentru a preveni deteriorarea LED-ului din cauza
electricitatii statice]

Nu atingeti produsul férd a purta ménusi antistatice.
* Asigurati-vd ca purtati manusi antistatice atunci cand atingeti produsul.

* Acesta este un produs de clasa A. Intr-un mediu domestic, acest
produs poate cauza interferente radio, caz in care poate fi necesar
ca utilizatorul sa ia masurile adecvate.

* Pentru informatii despre angajamentele Samsung privind mediul
si reglementarile specifice produsului, de exemplu, REACH, WEEE,
Baterii, vizitati http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

* Pentru specificatii detaliate despre dispozitiv, vizitati site-ul web Samsung.

*Utilizati un cablu de CAT 6 (*tip STP) sau mai inalta.

Magyar s
Egyszer( Felhasznaléi Utmutaté

*Atermék szine és megjelenése a tipustdl fliggden eltérhet, és a
kézikdnyv tartalma a teljesitmény javitasa érdekében el6zetes
értesités nélkiil médosulhat.

*Tovabbi informacidért toltse le a felhasznaldi kézikonyvet a weboldalrél.

Lasd a lefrdsokat az el6z6 oldalon.

Az alkatrészek meglétének ellendrzése

(1) Egyszer(i Felhasznaléi Utmutat6 (2) Garanciakértya (Nem mindenhol érheté
el) (3) Szabalyozo Utmutatd (4) Tapkabel (5) Hosszabbitd tapkabel (6) OCM
kabel (7) FEDEL NYAK(FELSG/ALSO) x 7 / Csavar (M4 x L10) x 7 (Témogatott
modellek: IER, IFR) (8) FEDEL NYAK(FELSG/ALSO) x 4 / Csavar (M4 x L10) x13
(Tdmogatott modellek: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PEM HERNYOCSAVAR x 2 (Témogatott
modellek: IER, IFR) (10) PET szalag (11) FEDEL NYAK(OLDALSO) x 6 (Témogatott
modellek: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) OSSZEKOTOELEM (Tamogatott modellek: IER-F,
IFR-F) (13) TARTOKONZOL CSATOLO x 2 (Tdmogatott modellek: IER-F, IFR-F)

Ha barmelyik alkatrész hidnyzik, forduljon a forgalmazéhoz.

Az alkatrészek térségenként eltérhetnek.

A kijelz6egységek telepitése

« Afelszerelést mindenképpen egy professzionalis felszerelési
szolgéltatora bizza. A felszereléssel kapcsolatos tovabbi informaciokért
forduljon a kereskeddhdz, amelytol a terméket vésarolta.

o Akijelz6egységet a gyarto altal biztositott keretkészlettel szerelje
fel. A keretkészlet felszerelésérél bévebben az ahhoz mellékelt
haszndlati Gtmutatébol tajékozodhat.

¢ ASamsung nem vallal feleldsséget a késziilékben keletkezett
karokért, illetve a felhasznalok vagy masok sériiléseiért, ha a
felhasznalok sajat maguk szerelik fel a késziiléket.

Avédokeretek eltavolitasa
Afelszerelés megkezdése eldtt tavolitsa el a biztonsagi konzolt.

A kijelz6egységek kezelése soran sziikséges
ovintézkedések

* Afémtargyak feltapadhatnak a szekrény eliilsd felszinére, annak
magnesessége miatt.

*Ha eqy fémtargy feltapad, akkor tavolitsa el egy magnes vagy légpuska
hasznélatéval. Legyen évatos, amikor a fémtargyakat magnessel
tavolit el, mivel a magnes levélaszthatja a modult a szekrényrél.

*(Jgyeljen arra, hogy ne tartson kézel magneskartyakat, mert a
mégnesesség hatassal lehet ezekre a kartyakra.

1 [Vigyazzon arra, hogy a terméket ne érje kiilsé Uités és ne essen le]
Avéddkeretek eltavolitasat kovetéen figyeljen arra, hogy a
termék ne legyen kiilsé Gtésnek vagy vibraciénak kitéve.
Ugyeljen arra, hogy a termék semmilyen magassagbol ne essen le.

2 [Vigyazzon, hogy a LED ne sériiljon meg]

Vigyazzon, hogy a terméket ne érje vibracid vagy kiilsé ttés,
mikozben a padldn fekszik.

3 [Vigyazzon, hogy a sarkok ne sériiljenek meg]

Forditson kiilonos figyelmet arra, hogy a kijelz6egységek sarkai
ne sériiljenek meg.

4 [Vigyéazzon, hogy a LED ne sériiljén meg]

Avédokeretek eltavolitasat kovetben ne helyezze a terméket
LED feldli oldalaval lefelé a padléra.

5 [Ugyeljen arra, hogy a LED feléli oldalt ne érje sztatikus kistilés]
Ne érjen a termékhez antisztatikus védékeszty i nélkil.
¢ A termék megérintésekor mindenképpen viseljen antisztatikus

keszty(iket.

*Ez egy A osztalyl készilék. Lakossagi kérnyezetben a késziilék
radidinterferenciat okozhat, ez esetben sziikség lehet a
felhasznalé éltal tett megfeleld intézkedésekre.

* ASamsung kdrnyezetvédelmi elkotelezettségeivel és termékspecifikus
szabalyozasi kovetelményekkel kapcsolatos informéciokért, példaul REACH,
WEEE és elemek, l4togasson el a http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html weboldalra.

* Az eszkodzok részletes miiszaki adataiért ldtogasson el a Samsung
honlapjara.

Srpski ............................................................................
Jednostavni korisnicki vodi¢

*Boja i izgled mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od proizvoda, a
sadrzaj u ovom priru¢niku podleZe promenama bez prethodnog
obavestenja, radi poboljSanja performansi.

*Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisnickom priru¢niku koji
mozete da preuzmete sa veb-sajta.

Pogledajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.

Provera komponenti

(1) Jednostavni korisnicki vodic (2) Garancijska kartica (Nije dostupno na
nekim lokacijama) (3) Vodi¢ kroz propise (4) Kabl za napajanje (5) Produzni
kabl za napajanje (6) OCM kabl (7) POKLOPAC STAMPANOG KOLA(GORE/
DOLE) x 7 / Zavrtanj (M4 x L10) x 7 (Podrzani modeli: IER, IFR) (8) POKLOPAC
STAMPANOG KOLA(GORE/DOLE) x 4 / Zavrtanj (M4 x L10) x 13 (Podrzani
modeli: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PEM VIJAK x 2 (Podrzani modeli: IER, IFR) (10) PET
traka (11) POKLOPAC STAMPANOG KOLA(BOCNO) x 6 (Podrzani modeli:
IER-F, IFR-F) (12) DEO ZA PORAVNAVANJE NOSACA (Podrzani modeli: IER-F,
IFR-F) (13) VEZA NOSACA x 2 (Podrzani modeli: IER-F, IFR-F)

Ako neka komponenta nedostaje, obratite se prodavcu kod koga ste
kupili ovaj proizvod.

Komponente mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od lokacije.

Instaliranje komoda

« Vodite racuna da instalaciju poverite profesionalnom servisu
za instalaciju. Da biste dobili dodatne informacije o instalaciji,
obratite se prodavcu od kojeg ste kupili proizvod.

* Montirajte komodu koris¢enjem opreme za okvir koju je isporucio
proizvodac. Za vise informacija o tome kako da montirajte opremu
za okvir, pogledajte njegovo korisni¢ko uputstvo.

« Samsung nece biti odgovoran ni za kakvo ostecenje proizvoda i bilo
koje povrede korisnika ili drugih koje mogu nastati dok korisnici
sami montiraju proizvod.

Uklanjanje zastitnih nosaca
Uklonite bezbednosni nosac pre nego Sto pocnete instalaciju.

Mere predostroznosti prilikom rukovanja komodama

*Metalni predmeti mogu da se zalepe za prednju stranu komoda
zbog njenog magnetizma.

*Ukoliko se neki metalni predmet zalepi, upotrebite magnet ili
vazdusni pistolj kako biste ga skinuli. Budite oprezni prilikom
skidanja metalnih predmeta pomoc¢u magneta jer magnet moze da
odvoji modul od komode.

*Budite oprezni sa karticama sa magnetskom trakom jer
magnetizam moze da utice na njih kada se nalaze u blizini komode.

1 [Potrebna je paznja da bi se sprecili spoljnji potresi i ispustanje
proizvoda]

Nakon $to uklonite zastitne nosace, vodite racuna da proizvod
ne bude izloZen spoljnim potresima ili vibracijama.
Vodite racuna da se proizvod ne ispusti sa bilo koje visine.

2 [Potrebna je paznja da bi se sprecila ostecenja LED sistemal
Vodite racuna da proizvod ne bude izlozen vibracijama ili
spoljnim potresima kada lezi na podu.

3 [Potrebna je paznja da bi se sprecila oStecenja uglova]

Budite posebno pazljivi da biste obezbedili da se ne ostete uglovi komode.

4 [Potrebna je paznja da bi se sprecila ostecenja LED sistema]
Nakon $to uklonite zastitne nosace, nemojte stavljati proizvod
na pod tako da LED ekran bude usmeren nadole.

5 [Potrebna je paznja da bi se sprecilo oStecenje LED ekrana
stati¢kim elektricitetom]

Nemojte dodirivati proizvod ako nemate antistaticke rukavice.
* Obavezno nosite antistaticke rukavice kada dodirujete proizvod.

*0vo je proizvod klase A. U kuénom okruzenju ovaj proizvod moze
da stvori radio-smetnje u kom slucaju ¢e korisnik mozda morati
da preduzme odgovarajuce mere.

* Informacije o posvecenosti kompanije Samsung zastiti Zivotne sredine i
obavezi postovanja propisa koji se odnose na proizvode, npr. REACH, WEEE,
baterije, potrazite na adresi http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Detaljne specifikacije uredaja potrazite na veb-lokaciji kompanije
Samsung.

*Koristite kabl KAT. 6 (*STP tip) ili vise.
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Guida dell'utente facile

*11 colore e l'aspetto possono variare a seconda del prodotto, inoltre
i contenuti del manuale sono soggetti a modifica senza preavviso
allo scopo di migliorare le prestazioni del prodotto.

* Per ulteriori dettagli, & possibile scaricare il manuale utente dal sito Web.

Fare riferimento alle descrizioni riportate alla pagina precedente.

Verifica dei componenti

(1) Guida dell'utente facile (2) Garanzia (Non disponibile in alcuni paesi)
(3) Guida alle normative vigenti (4) Cavo di alimentazione (5) Prolunga di
alimentazione (6) Cavo OCM (7) COPERCHIO PCB(SUPERIORE/INFERIORE)
X7/ Vite (M4 x L10) x 7 (Modelli supportati: IER, IFR) (8) COPERCHIO
PCB(SUPERIORE/INFERIORE) x 4 / Vite (M4 x L10) x 13 (Modelli supportati:
IER-F, IFR-F) (9) BULLONE PEM x 2 (Modelli supportati: IER, IFR)

(10) Nastro PET (11) COPERCHIO PCB(LATERALE) x 6 (Modelli supportati:
IER-F, IFR-F) (12) PIASTRINA QUADRIFORATA (Modelli supportati: IER-F,
IFR-F) (13) STAFFA DI COLLEGAMENTO x 2 (Modelli supportati: IER-F, IFR-F)
Se alcuni componenti risultassero mancanti, rivolgersi al punto
vendita presso il quale & stato acquistato il prodotto.

| componenti possono variare in base alla localita.

Installazione dei pannelli

 Far eseguire l'installazione a un installatore professionista. Per
ulteriori informazioni sull'installazione, contattare il rivenditore da
cui e stato acquistato il prodotto.

« Installare il pannello utilizzando il kit di montaggio fornito dal
produttore. Per maggiori informazioni su come installare il kit di
montaggio, consultare il manuale utente fornito con esso.

¢ Samsung non sara ritenuta responsabile di eventuali danni al
prodotto o lesioni personali avvenuti durante l'installazione del
prodotto da parte degli utenti stessi.

Rimozione dei bordi protettivi
Rimuovere la staffa di sicurezza prima di procedere all'installazione.

Precauzioni nel trattamento dei pannelli

*Gli oggetti di metallo potrebbero aderire alla superficie frontale
del pannello a causa del suo magnetismo.
*Qualora un oggetto di metallo vi aderisse, utilizzare un magnete
0 una pistola ad aria per rimuoverlo. Prestare attenzione quando
si rimuovono oggetti di metallo tramite un magnete, in quanto
quest'ultimo potrebbe separare il modulo dal pannello.
*Prestare attenzione quando si avvicinano carte a banda magnetica,
in quanto potrebbero essere interessate dal magnetismo.
7 [Precauzioni per evitare urti esterni e caduta del prodotto]
Dopo aver rimosso i bordi protettivi, fare attenzione a non
esporre il prodotto a urti esterni o vibrazioni.
Assicurarsi che il prodotto non cada da nessuna altezza.
2 [Precauzioni per evitare danni al LED]
Attenzione a non esporre il prodotto a vibrazioni o urti quando
€ appoggiato orizzontalmente sul pavimento.
3 [Precauzioni per evitare danni agli angoli]
Prestare la massima attenzione per assicurarsi che gli angoli
dei pannelli non vengano danneggiati.
4 [Precauzioni per evitare danni al LED]
Dopo aver rimosso i bordi protettivi, non appoggiare il prodotto
sul pavimento con lo schermo LED rivolto verso il basso.
5 [Precauzioni per evitare danni allo schermo LED dovuti alla staticita]
Non toccare il prodotto senza guanti antistatici.
e Assicurarsi di indossare guanti antistatici prima di toccare il
prodotto.

*Questo & un prodotto di classe A. Nellambito di un ambiente
domestico potrebbe generare interferenze radio, rendendo
necessario per l'utente adottare misure adeguate.

*Per informazioni sugli impegni ambientali assunti da Samsung
e gli obblighi normativi specifici del prodotto, ad es. REACH,

WEEE, batterie, visitare la pagina http://www.samsung.com/it/
aboutsamsung/sustainability/environment/our-commitment/data/

* Per le specifiche dettagliate del dispositivo, visitare il sito Web Samsung.

*Utilizzare un cavo CAT 6 (*tipo STP) o successivo.
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Strucna pouzivatelska prirucka
*Farba a vzhlad sa mozu odliSovat v zavislosti od konkrétneho
vyrobku a obsah prirucky podlieha zmenam bez predchadzajlceho
upozornenia v zaujme zvySovania vykonu.
*Z webovej lokality si prevezmite pouzivatelskd prirucku, v ktorej

najdete dalsie podrobnosti.
Pozrite si opisy na predchadzajlcej strane.

Kontrola komponentov

(1) Strucnd pouzivatelska prirucka (2) Zarucny list (V niektorych
lokalitach nie je k dispozicii) (3) Prirucka s uvedenim predpisov

(4) Napéjaci kabel (5) Napéjaci predlzovaci kébel (6) Kdbel OCM

(7) KRYCIA PCB(VRCH/SPODOK) x 7 / Skrutka (M4 x L10) x 7
(Podporované modely: IER, IFR) (8) KRYCIA PCB(VRCH/SPODOK) x 4
/ Skrutka (M4 x L10) x 13 (Podporované modely: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PEM
KOLIK x 2 (Podporované modely: IER, IFR) (10) PET viazacia paska
(17) KRYCIA PCB(BOK) x 6 (Podporované modely: IER-F, IFR-F)

(12) ZAROVNAVAC KONZOLY (Podporované modely: [ER-F, IFR-F)
(13) KONZOLOVA SPOJKA x 2 (Podporované modely: IER-F, IFR-F)
Ak chybaju niektoré komponenty, kontaktujte predajcu, u ktorého
ste produkt kupili.

Komponenty sa mozu na réznych miestach lisit.

InStaldcia skriniek

« Instal4ciu zverte odbornikovi na tieto tkony. DalSie informacie
o instalécii vam poskytne predajca, od ktorého ste vyrobok zakupili.

e Priinstalécii jednotky pouzite stpravu rému dodanu vyrobcom.
Dalie informacie o spdsobe instalacie sdipravy rému néjdete v
pouzivatelskej prirucke, ktora sa s nou dodéva.

* Spolo¢nost Samsung nezodpoveda za poskodenie vyrobku ani za
zranenie pouzivatelov alebo inych 0sdb, ku ktorému moze dojst
pocas svojpomocnej instalacie vyrobku zo strany pouzivatelov.

Demontaz ochrannych konzol
Nez budete pokracovat v instalacii, odstrante ochrannt konzolu.

Preventivne opatrenia pri manipuldcii so skrinkami

*Vzhladom na magnetizmus sa moézu kovové predmety prichytit k
prednej ploche skrinky.

* Ak dojde k prichyteniu kovového predmetu, odstrante ho pomocou
magnetu alebo zdroja stlateného vzduchu. Pri odstrafiovani
kovovych predmetov pomocou magnetu postupujte opatrne,
pretoze magnet moze spdsobit oddelenie modulu od skrinky.

* Ak sa v blizkosti nachadzaju karty s magnetickym prazkom, postupujte
opatrne, pretoze magnetizmus moze mat vplyv na tieto karty.

1. [Upozornenie na zabranenie vonkajsiemu narazu a padu produktu]
Po demontazi ochrannych konzol dbajte na to, aby ste produkt
nevystavili vonkajsim ndrazom a vibraciam.

Dbajte na to, aby produkt nespadol z vysky.

2 [Upozornenie na zabranenie poskodeniu displeja LED]

Pri umiestriovani produktu plochou stranou na podlahu dbajte na
to, aby ste produkt nevystavili vonkajsim nérazom a vibraciam.

3 [Upozornenie na zabranenie poskodeniu rohov]

Osobitnl pozornost venujte tomu, aby sa neposkodili rohy skrinky.

4 [Upozornenie na zabrénenie poskodeniu displeja LED]

Po demontézi ochrannych konzol produkt neumiestriujte na
podlahu displejom LED smerujicim nadol.

5 [Upozornenie na zabrénenie poskodeniu displeja LED statickou elektrinou]
Produktu sa nedotykajte bez antistatickych rukavic.

* Ked'sa dotykate produktu, je potrebné nosit antistatické rukavice.

*Toto je produkt triedy A. V domacom prostredi moze tento
produkt sposobovat radiové rusenie, pricom v takom pripade
moze byt zo strany pouzivatela nutné prijat vhodné opatrenia.

* Informécie o environmentalnych zavézkoch spolo¢nosti Samsung a regulacnych
povinnostiach tykajlcich sa konkrétnych produktov, napriklad predpisov
REACH, WEEE alebo batérif, néjdete na lokalite http://www.samsung.com/uk/
ahoutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

*Podrobné technické tdaje zariadenia najdete na webovej lokalite
spolo¢nosti Samsung.

*Pouzivajte kdbel CAT 6 (typ STP*) alebo vyssej kategdrie.

|__atvie§u ........................................................................
Isa lietotaja rokasgramata

* Atkariba no izstradajuma ta krasa un izskats var atskirties, un
veiktspéjas uzlabosanas nollkos rokasgramatas saturs var tikt
mainits bez iepriekséja bridinajuma.

* Lai iegtu papildinformaciju, lejupieladéjiet lietoSanas
rokasgramatu no timekla vietnes.

Skatiet aprakstus iepriek$éja lappuseé.

Sastavdalu parbaude

(1) Tsa lietotaja rokasgramata (2) Garantijas karte (nav pieejams
daZzas atrasanas vietas) (3) Normativa dokumentacija (4) Stravas
vads (5) Stravas vada pagarinatajs (6) OCM kabelis (7) PARSEGS
PHB(AUGSA/APAKSA) x 7 / Skriive (M4 x L10) x 7 (Atbalstitie modeli:
IER, IFR) (8) PARSEGS PHB(AUGSA/APAKSA) x 4 / Skriive (M4 x

L10) x 13 (Atbalstitie modeli: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PEM standarta TAPA

x 2 (Atbalstitie modeli: IER, IFR) (10) PET limlente (11) PARSEGS
PHB(SANI) x 6 (Atbalstitie modeli: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) SALAGOSANAS
KRONSTEINS (Atbalstitie modeli: [ER-F, IFR-F) (13) SAVIENOSANAS
KRONSTEINS x 2 (Atbalstitie modeli: IER-F, IFR-F)

Ja kada no izstradajuma sastavdalam trikst, sazinieties ar ta pardevéju.
Dazadas atraSanas vietas sastavdalas var atskirties.

Nodalijumu uzstadisana

e Uzticiet uzstadisanu profesionalam uzstadisanas pakalpojumu
veic&jam. Lai sanemtu plasaku informaciju par uzstadisanu,
sazinieties arizplatitaju, no kura iegadajaties izstradajumu.

¢ Uzstadiet nodalijumu, izmantojot razotaja nodrosinato ietvara
komplektu. Papildinformaciju parietvara komplekta uzstadisanu
skatiet ta komplektacija ieklautaja lietotaja rokasgramata.

¢ Samsung neuznemas atbildibu parizstradajuma bojajumiem vai
lietotajam un citam personam raditajiem savainojumiem, kas var
rasties, ja lietotdjs pats uzstada izstradajumu.

Aizsargkron3teinu nonemsana
Pirms uzstadisanas nonemiet drosibas kronsteinu.

Piesardzibas pasakumi darba ar nodalijumiem

*Nodalijums ir magnétisks, tapéc pie ta prieksejas virsmas var
pielipt metala objekti.

* Ja pielip kads metala objekts, izmantojiet magnétu, lai to nonemtu.
Nonemot metala objektus ar magnétu, esiet uzmanigs, jo magnéts
var atdalit no nodalijuma moduli.

*Neturiet nodalijuma tuvuma magnétiskas joslas kartes, jo
magnétisms var nelabvéligi ietekmét to darbibu.

2 [Bridindjums nenomest izstradajumu un nepaklaut to aréjam triecienam]
Péc aizsargkronsteinu nonemsanas esiet uzmanigs, lai
nepaklautu izstradajumu aréjiem triecieniem vai vibracijam.
Nepielaujiet izstraddjuma nomeSanu ari no neliela augstuma.

2 [Bridinajums nesabojat LED elementus]

Nepaklaujiet izstradajumu vibracijam vai aréjiem triecieniem,
kad tas atrodas uz gridas.

3 [Bridinajums nesabojat starus]

Esiet ipasi piesardzigs, lai nesabojatu nodalijuma starus.

4 [Bridingjums nesabojat LED elementus]

Péc aizsargkronsteinu nonemsanas nenovietojiet izstradajumu
uz gridas ar LED ekranu uz leju.

5 [Bridinajums noveérst statiskas elektribas izraisitos LED bojajumus]
Pieskarieties izstradajumam tikai ar antistatiskiem cimdiem.

o [zstradajumam drikst pieskarties tikai ar antistatiskiem cimdiem.

*Sis ir A klases izstradajums. Majas apstaklos &is izstradajums var
izraisit radiosakaru traucéjumus, tada gadijuma lietotajam var
bt nepiecieSams veikt atbilstosas darbibas.

* Papildinformaciju par Samsung vides aizsardzibas pasakumiem un
izstradajumam raksturigajiem normativajiem pienakumiem, pieméram, REACH,
WEEE, akumulatoriem, apmeklgjiet vietni http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

*Lai uzzinatu detalizétas ierices specifikacijas, apmekl&jiet Samsung
timekla vietni.

*|zmantojiet 6. kategorijas (*STP tipa) vai augstakas kategorijas kabeli.
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Preprosti uporabniski priroCnik

*Barva in videz se lahko razlikujeta glede naizdelek, vsebina
priro¢nika pa se lahko spremeni brez predhodnega obvestila z
namenom izboljSave ucinkovitosti delovanja.

*Za nadaljnje informacije s spletnega mesta prenesite uporabniski
prirocnik.

Oglejte si opise na prejsnji strani.

Pregled komponent

(1) Preprosti uporabniski prirocnik (2) Garancijska kartica (ni na voljo
povsod) (3) Pravna navodila (4) Napajalni kabel (5) PodaljSek napajalnega
kabla (6) Kabel OCM (7) POKROV PCB(ZGORAJ/SPODAJ) x 7 / Vijak (M4 x
110) x 7 (Podprti modeli: IER, IFR) (8) POKROV PCB(ZGORAJ/SPODAJ) x 4 /
Vijak (M4 x L10) x 13 (Podprti modeli: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) VIJAKI ZA OKVIR x 2
(Podprti modeli: IER, IFR) (10) Lepilni trak PET (11) POKROV PCB(STRANSKI)
x 6 (Podprti modeli: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) PORAVNAVA NOSILCA (Podprti modeli:
IER-F, IFR-F) (13) POVEZOVALNI NOSILEC x 2 (Podprti modeli: IER-F, IFR-F)
Ce katere koli komponente manjkajo, se obrnite na ponudnika, pri
katerem ste izdelek kupili.

Komponente se lahko razlikujejo glede na lokacijo.

Namescanje racunalnikov

¢ Namestitev prepustite usposobljenemu strokovnjaku. Za ve¢ informacij
0 namestitvi se obrnite na prodajalca, pri katerem ste kupili izdelek.

¢ Za namestitev racunalnika uporabite ogrodje, ki ga je prilozil
proizvajalec. Vec informacij o namestitvi ogrodja poiscite v
priloZzenem uporabniskem priro¢niku.

 Podjetje Samsung ni odgovorno za morebitne poskodbe izdelka
ter telesne poskodbe uporabnikov in drugih oseb, do katerih lahko
pride, ¢e uporabniki izdelek namescajo sami.

Odstranjevanje zascitnih elementov
Pred namestitvijo odstranite varnostni nosilec.

Varnostni ukrepi pri ravnanju z ra¢unalniki

* Zaradi magnetizma se lahko kovinski predmeti prilepijo na sprednji
del racunalnika.

*\V tem primeru predmete odstranite z magnetom ali zracno pistolo.
Pri odstranjevanju kovinskih predmetov z magnetom bodite
previdni, saj lahko magnet odstrani modul iz racunalnika.

* Pazite, da kartic z magnetnim zapisom ne drzite preblizu, saj lahko
magnetizem vpliva nanje.

1 [Ukrep, ki preprecuje zunanje udarce in padanje izdelka na tla]
Ko odstranite zascitne elemente, pazite, da izdelek ni
izpostavljen zunanjim udarcem ali tresenju.

Zagotovite, da izdelek ne pade na tla z nobene visine.

2 [Ukrep, ki preprecuje poskodbe zaslona LED]

Pazite, da izdelek ni izpostavljen tresenju ali zunanjim udarcem,
ko je postavljen ravno na tla.

3 [Ukrep, ki preprecuje poskodbe robnih povrsin]

Posebno pazite, da ne pride do poskodb robnih povrsin racunalnika.

A4 [Ukrep, ki preprecuje poskodbe zaslona LED]

Ko odstranite zas¢itne elemente, izdelka ne postavite na tla z
navzdol usmerjeno lucko LED.

5 [Ukrep, ki preprecuje poskodbe lucke LED zaradi stati¢ne elektrike]
Izdelka se ne dotikajte brez protistati¢nih rokavic.

* Ko se dotikate izdelka, morate nositi antistati¢ne rokavice.

*To je izdelek razreda A. V. domacem okolju lahko ta izdelek
povzroca radijske motnje. V tem primeru bo uporabnik morda
moral ustrezno ukrepati.

*Za vec informacij o okoljskih zavezah podjetja Samsung in regulativnih
obveznostih za dolocen izdelek, kot so denimo REACH, WEEE in
baterije, obiscite stran http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Podrobnejse tehni¢ne podatke o napravi lahko najdete na
spletnem mestu podjetja Samsung.

*Uporabite kabel KAT. 6 (* vrsta STP) ali novejsi.

Lietuviy kalba oo
Trumpas naudotojo vadovas

* Atsizvelgiant | gaminj, spalva ir iSvaizda gali skirtis, o siekiant
pagerinti kokybe Sio vadovo turinys gali bati kei¢iamos be
iSankstinio jspéjimo.

* Jei reikia daugiau informacijos, i$ svetainés atsisiyskite naudotojo vadova.

Zr. ankstesniame puslapyje pateikiamus apradymus.

Sudedamujy daliy tikrinimas

(1) Trumpas naudotojo vadovas (2) Garantijos kortelé (Neprieinama
kai kuriose vietovése) (3) Nustatymy vadovas (4) Maitinimo laidas (5)
Ilginamasis maitinimo laidas (6) OCM laidas (7) DANGTIS PCB(VIRSUS
/ APACIA) x 7 / Varztas (M4 x L10) x 7 (Palaikomi modeliai: [ER,

IFR) (8) DANGTIS PCB(VIRSUS / APACIA) x 4 / Varztas (M4 x L10) x

13 (Palaikomi modeliai: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) STUD PEM x 2 (Palaikomi
modeliai: IER, IFR) (10) PET juosta (11) DANGTIS PCB(SONAS) x

6 (Palaikomi modeliai: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) REGULIAVIMO GEMBE
(Palaikomi modeliai: IER-F, IFR-F) (13) JUNGIAMASIS LAIKIKLIS x 2
(Palaikomi modeliai: IER-F, IFR-F)

Jeigu triksta sudedamyjy daliy, kreipkités j pardavéja, i$ kurio
isigijote $j gaminj.

Sudedamosios dalys skirtinguose regionuose gali bati skirtingos.

Korpusy montavimas

e Pasirapinkite, kad montavimo darbus atlikty kvalifikuoti montavimo
paslaugy teikéjo darbuotojai. Dél iSsamesnés informacijos apie
montavima kreipkités j pardaveéja, is kurio jsigijote gaminj.

 Korpusa montuokite naudodami gamintojo pateikiama tvirtinimo
rinkinj. Daugiau informacijos apie tvirtinimo rinkinio montavima
pateikiama pridedamame vartotojo vadove.

¢ ,Samsung“ néra atsakinga uz jokj gaminio pazeidimga ar vartotojo
bei kity suzeidima, jei vartotojai patys montuoja gaminj.

Apsauginiy gembiy nuémimas
Pries tesdami montavimo darbus nuimkite apsauginj laikikl].

Atsargumo priemonés naudojant korpusus

*Dél priekinio spintos pavirsiaus jsimagnetinimo, prie jo gali lipti
metaliniai daiktai.

* Jei prilimpa metalinis daiktas, nuimkite jj naudodamiesi magnetu arba
pneumatiniu jrenginiu. Blkite atsargds, jei metalinius daiktus nuimate
naudodami magneta, nes dél jo nuo spintos gali atsiskirti modulis.

*Bukite atsargus, jei kortelés su magnetine juostele laikomos arti
viena kitos, nes magnetai gali paveikti Sias korteles.

1 [Saugokite gaminj nuo iSoriniy smagiy ir ismetimo]

Nuéme apsaugines gembes apsaugokite gaminj nuo iSoriniy
smuagiy ar vibracijy.
Pasirtipinkite, kad gaminys nenukristy i$ bet kokio aukscio.

2 [Bukite atsargas, kad nepaZeistuméte LED]

Ant grindy paguldyta gaminj apsaugokite nuo vibracijy ar iSoriniy smagiy.

3 [Apsaugokite gaminj nuo pazeidimy kampuose]

Imkités papildomy atsargos priemoniy, kad nebity pazeisti korpuso kampai.

4 [Bukite atsargs, kad nepazeistuméte LED]

Nuéme apsaugines gembes nedékite gaminio ant grindy LED ekranu j apacia.

5 [Saugokite, kad LED nepazeisty statinis kravis]

Nelieskite gaminio be antistatiniy pirstiniy.
o Liesdami produkta batinai dévékite antistatines pirstines.

*Taiyra A klasés gaminys. Buitinéje aplinkoje Sis gaminys gali
sukelti radijo dazniy trukdzius, todél naudotojui gali tekti imtis
atitinkamy priemoniy.

*Daugiau informacijos apie ,Samsung"“ aplinkos apsaugos jsipareigojimus
ir gaminio specifikacijy reikalavimus, pvz., REACH, WEEE, baterijas,
rasite apsilanke adresu http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

* Jei reikia iSsamiy jrenginio specifikacijy, apsilankykite ,Samsung”
svetaingje.

*Naudokite CAT 6 (*STP tipo) ar aukstesnés kategorijos laida.

Espaﬁo| .........................................................................
Guia de usuario sencilla

* El colory el aspecto pueden variar segun el producto, y el contenido del
manual esta sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso para mejorar el rendimiento.

*Descargue el manual del usuario desde el sitio web si necesita mas
informacion.

Consulte las descripciones en la pagina anterior.

Comprobacién de los componentes

(1) Guia de usuario sencilla (2) Tarjeta de garantia (No disponible en
algunos lugares) (3) Guia de regulaciones (4) Cable de alimentacién

(5) Cable de extensién de alimentacién (6) Cable OCM (7) CUBIERTA
CIRCUITO IMPRESO(SUPERIOR/INFERIOR) x 7 / Tornillo (M4 x

110) x 7 (Modelos admitidos: IER, IFR) (8) CUBIERTA CIRCUITO
IMPRESO(SUPERIOR/INFERIOR) x 4 / Tornillo (M4 x L10) x 13 (Modelos
admitidos: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PERNO PEM x 2 (Modelos admitidos: IER, IFR)
(10) Cinta PET (11) CUBIERTA CIRCUITO IMPRESO(LATERAL) x 6 (Modelos
admitidos: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) SOPORTE PLETINA (Modelos admitidos: IER-F,
IFR-F) (13) ENLACE DE SOPORTE x 2 (Modelos admitidos: IER-F, IFR-F)
Pdngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirié el producto
si falta alguno de los componentes.

Los componentes pueden variar segun las localidades.

Instalacién de los receptaculos

* AsegUrese de confiar la instalacion a un proveedor de servicios de
instalacion profesional. Para obtener mas informacion sobre la instalacion,
péngase en contacto con el distribuidor al que adquirid el producto.

e Instale el receptaculo usando el kit de estructura ofrecido por el
fabricante. Si precisa mds informacién sobre cémo instalar el kit de
estructura, consulte el manual del usuario que lo acompafia.

¢ Samsung no asume responsabilidad alguna por ningdn dafio
sufrido por el producto ni por ninguna lesion sufrida por los
usuarios o por otras personas si dichos dafios o lesiones tienen
lugar durante la instalacion del producto por cuenta propia.

Extraccion de los soportes de proteccion
Retire el soporte de seguridad antes de proceder a la instalacion.

Precauciones durante el manejo de los receptaculos

*Es posible que los objetos metalicos se adhieran a la superficie
delantera del receptéculo a causa de su magnetismo.

* En caso de adherencia de algtin objeto metélico, utilice uniman o una
pistola de aire comprimido para retirarlo. Tenga cuidado al retirar objetos
metalicos con uniman, ya que podria separar el mdédulo del receptéculo.

*Tenga cuidado al acercar tarjetas de banda magnética, ya que
podrian verse afectadas por el magnetismo.

7 [Tenga cuidado para evitar golpes externos y la caida del producto]

Tras quitar los soportes de proteccién, no exponga el producto
a golpes ni avibraciones externas.
Aseglrese de que el producto no se cae al suelo desde ninguna altura.

2 [Tenga cuidado para evitar dafios en el LED]

Tenga cuidado de no exponer el producto a vibraciones o golpes
externos cuando esté colocado sobre el suelo.

3 [Tenga cuidado para evitar dafios en las esquinas]

Ponga especial cuidado en que las esquinas del receptdculo no sufran dafios.

4 [Tenga cuidado para evitar dafios en el LED]

Tras quitar los soportes de proteccién, no coloque el producto
en el suelo con el LED boca abajo.

5 [Tenga cuidado para evitar dafios en el LED por electricidad estatical
No toque el producto si no lleva puestos guantes antiestaticos.
¢ Asegurese de llevar puestos guantes antiestéticos al tocar el

producto.

*Este es un producto de clase A. En un entorno doméstico este
producto puede provocar interferencias de radio, en cuyo caso el
usuario deberd tomar las medidas adecuadas.

* Para obtener informacién sobre los compromisos medioambientales y las
obligaciones legales de algun producto especifico de Samsung, como por
ejemplo REACH, WEEE o las pilas, visite http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Para obtener especificaciones detalladas de cada dispositivo, visite
el sitio web de Samsung.

*Use un cable de categoria CAT 6 (tipo *STP) o superior.

INOESK e
Enkel brukerveiledning

*Fargen og utseendet kan variere avhengig av produktet, og innholdet i

denne handboken kan bli endret uten forvarsel for & forbedre ytelsen.
* Last ned brukerhandboken fra nettstedet hvis du gnsker flere opplysninger.
Se beskrivelsene pé forrige side.

Kontrollere komponentene

(1) Enkel brukerveiledning (2) Garantikort (Ikke tilgjengelig enkelte
steder) (3) Veiledning om lover og forskrifter (4) Stremledning

(5) Skjeteledning (6) OCM-kabel (7) DEKSEL PCB(TOPP/BUNN) x 7 /
Skrue (M4 x L10) x 7 (Stettede modeller: IER, IFR) (8) DEKSEL PCB(TOPP/
BUNN) x 4 / Skrue (M4 x L10) x 13 (Stattede modeller: [ER-F, IFR-F)

(9) STUD PEM x 2 (Stagttede modeller: IER, IFR) (10) PET-tape (11) DEKSEL
PCB(SIDE) x 6 (Stattede modeller: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) BRAKETTJUSTERING
(Stegttede modeller: IER-F, IFR-F) (13) BRAKETT-LINK x 2 (Stattede
modeller: IER-F, IFR-F)

Kontakt leverandgren du kjgpte produktet av hvis det mangler noen
komponenter.

Komponenter kan variere pa forskjellige steder.

Installere kabinettene

* Husk at du mé& overlate monteringen til en profesjonell montar.
Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om montering, ma du kontakte
forhandleren du kjgpte produktet av.

o Installer kabinettet ved hjelp av rammesettet fra leverandgren.
Mer informasjon om hvordan du monterer rammesettet, finnes i
den medfglgende brukerh&ndboken.

» Samsung er ikke ansvarlig for eventuelle produktskader eller
personskader i forbindelse med at brukerne monterer produktet
pé egen hand.

Ta av beskyttelsesbrakettene
Ta av sikkerhetsbraketten far du gar videre med monteringen.

Forholdsreglerved handtering av kabinettene

*Fordi kabinettet er magnetisk, kan det skje at metallobjekter festes
til fronten.

* Hvis dette skjer, kan du bruke en magnet for & fierne dem. Veer forsiktig
ndr du fierner metallobjekter ved hjelp av en magnet, ettersom
magneten ogsa kan komme til & fierne modulen fra kabinettet.

*Veer forsiktig om du har kort med magnetstripe i ngerheten,
ettersom magnetismen kan virke inn pa disse.

7 [Forsiktig for & unngd ytre stat eller at produktet slippes ned]
Nar du har fiernet beskyttelsesbrakettene, ma du veere forsiktig
sé produktet ikke utsettes for ytre stat eller vibrasjoner.

Pass pa at produktet ikke slippes ned.

2 [Veerforsiktig sé ikke LED-lampen skades]

Pass pa at produktet ikke utsettes for vibrasjoner eller eksterne
stat nar det ligger flatt pa gulvet.

3 [Forsiktig for & unngé at hjgrnene skades]

Veer ekstra forsiktig s& det ikke oppstar skade pa hjsrnene pa kabinettet.

4 [Veer forsiktig s& ikke LED-lampen skades]

Nér du har tatt av beskyttelsesbrakettene, ma du ikke plassere
produktet pa gulvet med LED vendt nedover.

5 [Forsiktig for & unngd at LED blir skadet av statisk elektrisitet]
Du mé ikke ta p& produktet uten antistatiske hansker.

« Bruk antistatiske hansker nar du tar pa produktet.

*Dette er et klasse A-produkt. | en privat husholdning kan dette
produktet forarsake radiointerferens. | slike tilfeller ma brukeren
selv ta ngdvendige forholdsregler.

*Du finner informasjon om Samsungs miljgengasjement og
produktspesifikke juridiske forpliktelser, blant annet REACH, WEEE og
bruk av batterier, pa http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Du finner detaljerte spesifikasjoner for enheten pa nettstedet til
Samsung.

*Bruk en CAT 6-kabel (*STP-type) eller hgyere.

SVENSKA - eeeereemtie e
Enkel anvandarhandbok

*F4rgen och utseendet kan variera beroende pé produkt. Innehdllet
i bruksanvisningen kan andras utan foregdende meddelande for
att forbattra produktens prestanda.

*Ladda ned anvandarhandboken fran webbplatsen om du vill ha
mer information.

Se beskrivningarna pa féregéende sida.

Kontrollera delarna

(1) Enkel anvandarhandbok (2) Garantikort (Ej tillganglig pa alla platser)
(3) Foreskrifter (4) Stromkabel (5) Forlangningskabel (6) OCM-kabel

(7) HOLJE PCB(UPPTILL/NEDTILL) x 7 / Skruv (M4 x L10) x 7 (Modeller
som stods: IER, IFR) (8) HOLJE PCB(UPPTILL/NEDTILL) x 4 / Skruv (M4 x
L10) x 13 (Modeller som stéds: IER-F, IFR-F) (9) PLUGG PEM x 2 (Modeller
som stods: ER, IFR) (10) PET-tejp (11) HOLJE PCB(SIDA) x 6 (Modeller
som stdds: IER-F, IFR-F) (12) KONSOLINRIKTNING (Modeller som stods:
IER-F, IFR-F) (13) KONSOLLANK x 2 (Modeller som stéds: |ER-F, IFR-F)
Kontrakta leverantoren dar du képte produkten om négra delar saknas.
Komponenterna kan variera pa olika platser.

Installera skapen

o Se till att installationen gors av professionell installationsservice.
Om du behdver ytterligare installationsinformation kontaktar du
aterforsaljaren som du kopte produkten av.

» Montera skapet med hjalp av ramsatsen fran tillverkaren.

Mer information om hur du monterar ramsatsen finns i den
medféljande anvandarhandboken.

¢ Samsung ansvarar inte for eventuella produktskador eller
personskador i samband med att anvandarna pa egen hand
monterar produkten.

Avlagsna skyddskonsolerna
Ta bort sékerhetsfastet innan du genomfér installationen.

Sakerhetsatgardervid hantering av skapen

* Metallobjekt kan fastna pa skapets framsida p& grund av dess
magnetism.

*0Om metallobjekt fastnar kan de avlagsnas med en magnet eller
tryckluftshammare. Var férsiktig néar du avliagsnar metallobjekt
med hjéalp av en magnet, eftersom magneten kan separera
modulen frén skapet.

*Var forsiktig nar du hanterar kort med magnetremosor i narheten
eftersom magnetismen kan péverka kortet.

1 [laktta forsiktighet for att forhindra extern chock och att

produkten tappas]

Efter att skyddskonsolerna har avléagsnats ska forsiktighet
iakttas for att undvika extern chock och vibrationer.

Se till att inte produkten tappas fran ndgon hojd.

2 [Varforsiktig sa att inte LED-lampan skadas]

Var forsiktig sd att inte produkten utsatts for vibrationer eller
extern chock nar den ligger pa golvet.

3 [Varforsiktig s& att inte hornen skadas]

Var extra forsiktig for att sékerstalla att inte skapets horn skadas.

4 [Varforsiktig sd att inte LED-lampan skadas]

Efter att skyddskonsolerna har avlagsnats ska produkten inte
placeras pa golvet med LED-lampan nedét.

5 [Varforsiktig sd att inte LED-lampan skadas av statisk elektricitet]

Ror inte produkten utan antistatiska handskar.
« Se till att bara antistatiska handskar nar du rér produkten.

* Detta &ren produkt av klass A. | hemmiljo kan produkten orsaka
radiostorningar. | s fall kan anvandaren behdva vidta nédvandiga atgarder.
*Mer information om Samsungs miljéataganden och
produktspecifika skyldigheter, t.ex. REACH, WEEE, batterier,
finns pa http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html
* Detaljerade enhetsspecifikationer finns pd Samsungs webbplats.
*Anvand en kabel av typen CAT 6 (*STP) eller hégre.

POISKI - .
Uproszczona instrukcja obstugi

*Kolor i wyglad moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od produktu. Tres¢ tej
instrukcji obstugi moze bez wczesniejszego powiadomienia ulec
zmianie w celu poprawy jakosci pracy produktu.

*Wiecej informacji mozna uzyskac, pobierajac instrukcje obstugi ze
strony internetowe;.

Nalezy sie zapoznac z opisami na poprzedniej stronie.

Sprawdzanie zawartosci

(1) Uproszczona instrukcja obstugi (2) Karta gwarancyjna (Dostepna w
zaleznosci od kraju) (3) Instrukcja montazu (4) Kabel zasilajacy (5) Przedtuzacz
kabla zasilania (6) Kabel OCM (7) OSEONA PEYTKI DRUKOWANEJ(GORA/DOE)
x7/Sruba (M4 x L10) x 7 (Obstugiwane modele: IER, IFR) (8) OSEONA PLYTKI
DRUKOWANEJ(GORA/DOE) x 4 / Sruba (M4 x L10) x 13 (Obstugiwane modele:
IER-F, IFR-F) (9) STUD PEM x 2 (Obstugiwane modele: IER, IFR) (10) TaSma PET
(11) OSLONA PLYTKI DRUKOWANEJ(BOK) x 6 (Obstugiwane modele: IER-F,
IFR-F) (12) WSPORNIK WYROWNUJACY (Obstugiwane modele: IER-F, IFR-F)
(13) WSPORNIK £ACZACY x 2 (Obstugiwane modele: IER-F, IFR-F)

Jezeli brakuje jakichkolwiek elementdw, skontaktuj sie ze sprzedawca produktu.
Zawarto$¢ opakowania moze sie roznic¢ w zaleznosci od miejsca zakupu.

Montaz szafek

¢ Montaz nalezy zleci¢ podmiotowi $wiadczacemu ustugi
profesjonalnego montazu. Dodatkowe informacje dotyczace
montazu mozna uzyskac, kontaktujac sie ze sprzedawcg, od
ktérego kupiono produkt.

« Szafke nalezy zamontowa¢ w ramce dostarczonej przez producenta.
Wiecej informacji na temat montazu ramki podano w zatagczonym
do niej podreczniku uzytkownika.

¢ Samsung nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za uszkodzenia produktu
lub obrazenia uzytkownika albo innych 0séb poniesione w czasie
samodzielnego montazu produktu.

Usuwanie ochronnych wspornikéw

Przed przystapieniem do montazu nalezy zdemontowac wspornik
zabezpieczajacy.

Przestrogi dotyczace korzystania z szafek

*Obiekty metalowe moga przyczepiac sie do obudowy szafki z
powodu przyciggania magnetycznego.

* Przyczepione obiekty metalowe mozna usunac za pomoca magnesu lub sprezonego
powietrza. Podczas odczepiania przedmiotéw magnesem nalezy zachowac
ostroznos$¢, gdyz magnes moze spowodowac odczepienie modutu od szafki.

*Karty z paskiem magnetycznym nalezy trzymac z dala od magnesu,
aby nie doszto do ich uszkodzenia.

71 [Nie nalezy potrzasac produktem ani go upuszczac]

Po zdjeciu wspornikéw ochronnych nalezy chroni¢ produkt
przed wstrzgsami i drganiami.
Nie wolno upuszczac produktu.

2 [Nalezy chroni¢ diody LED przed uszkodzeniem]

Nalezy chroni¢ produkt przed drganiami i wstrzasami, gdy lezy
on ptasko na podtodze.

3 [Nalezy chroni¢ rogi obudowy przed uszkodzeniem]

Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢, aby rogi szafki nie ulegty uszkodzeniu.

4 [Nalezy chroni¢ diody LED przed uszkodzeniem]

Po zdjeciu wspornikéw ochronnych nie nalezy umieszczac¢ produktu
na podtodze w taki sposdb, aby diody LED byty skierowane do dotu.

5 [Nalezy chroni¢ diody LED przed uszkodzeniem wskutek dziatania

tadunkéw elektrostatycznych]

Produkt mozna dotykac tylko w rekawiczkach antystatycznych.

¢ Przed dotknieciem produktu nalezy zatozy¢ rekawice
antystatyczne.

*To jest produkt klasy A. W érodowisku domowym ten produkt
moze powodowac zaktécenia fal radiowych. W takim przypadku
moze by¢ wymagane podjecie odpowiednich Srodkdw.

* Informacje na temat zobowiazan firmy Samsung w zakresie ochrony Srodowiska
oraz przestrzegania przepiséw regulacyjnych dotyczacych produktow, np.
rozporzadzenia REACH, dyrektywy WEEE oraz dyrektywy w sprawie bateriii
akumulatoréw, mozna znalez¢ pod adresem http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Szczegbtowe dane techniczne urzadzern mozna znalez¢ na stronie
internetowej firmy Samsung.

*Nalezy stosowac kabel CAT 6 (typu STP*) lub 0 nowszym standardzie.

T[']rk(;e .......................................................................... .
Kolay Kullanim Kilavuzu

*Renk ve gériinim triine bagli olarak degisebilir ve kilavuzun icerigi
performansi arttirmak icin haber verilmeksizin degistirilebilir.

*Ek ayrintilar icin web sitesinden kullanici kilavuzunu indirin.

Onceki sayfada yer alan agiklamalara bakin.

Bilesenleri Kontrol Etme

(1) Kolay Kullanim Kilavuzu (2) Garanti karti (Bazi bélgelerde
bulunmaz) (3) Mevzuat kilavuzu (4) Giig kablosu (5) Glig uzatma
kablosu (6) OCM kablosu (7) KAPAK PCB'si(UST/ALT) x 7 / Vida (M4 x
L10) x 7 (Desteklenen modeller: IER, IFR) (8) KAPAK PCB'si(UST/ALT)
x 4 /Vida (M4 x L10) x 13 (Desteklenen modeller: IER-F, IFR-F)

(9) STUD PEM x 2 (Desteklenen modeller: IER, IFR) (10) PET bandi
(11) KAPAK PCB'si(YAN) x 6 (Desteklenen modeller: IER-F, IFR-F)

(12) KORUYUCU HIZALAMASI (Desteklenen modeller: IER-F, IFR-F)
(13) KORUYUCU BAGLANTISI x 2 (Desteklenen modeller: IER-F, IFR-F)
Herhangi bir parca eksikse, iiriinti satin aldiginiz saticiyla temas kurun.
Parcalar farkli bolgelerde farklilik gosterebilir.

Dolaplari kurma

e Kurulumu profesyonel bir kurulum hizmeti saglayicisina
yaptirdiginizdan emin olun. Kurulumla ilgili daha fazla bilgi
edinmek igin, Grlind satin aldiginiz bayiye basvurun.

o Uretici tarafindan saglamak cerceve kitini kullanarak dolabi monte
edin. Cerceve setini nasil yiikleyeceginize dair daha fazla bilgi
edinmek icin Griinle birlikte gelen kullanici el kitabina bakin.

e Samsung, kullanicilarin driini monte etmesi sirasinda olusabilecek
trline gelen herhangi bir zarardan veya kullanicinin ya da
baskalarinin yaralanmalarindan sorumlu olmayacaktir.

Koruyucu dirsekleri ¢cikarma
Kuruluma gecmeden 6nce giivenlik braketini cikarin.

Dolaplar kurulmadan énce alinmasi gereken
onlemler

*Manyetik etki dolayisiyla metal nesneler dolabin 6n yiiziine yapisabilir.
*Bir metal nesne yapisacak olursa, ayirmak icin bir miknatis ya
da hava tabancasi kullanin. Modilu dolaptan ayirabilecedi icin
miknatis kullanirken metal nesneleri ayirmamaya dikkat edin.

*Manyetik etki manyetik serit kartlarini etkileyebilecedi icin bu

kartlari yakin tutarken dikkatli olun.

2 [Harici soku ve Uriintin yere diismesini énlemeyle ilgili uyarilar]
Koruyucu dirsekleri ¢ikardiktan sonra triind harici sok veya
titresimlerden korumaya dikkat edin.

Uriintin digmemesini saglayin.

2 [LED'in hasar gérmesini 6nlemeyle ilgili uyarilar]

Zemine diiz bir sekilde biraktiginizda Grlind titresim veya harici
soklardan koruyun.

3 [Koselerin hasar gormesini dnlemeyle ilgili uyarilar]

Dolabin késelerinin hasar gérmediginden emin olmak icin son
derece dikkatli olun.

4 [LED'in hasar gérmesini 6nlemeyle ilgili uyarilar]

Koruyucu dirsekleri ¢ikardiktan sonra triinl LED asagi bakacak
sekilde yere koymayin.

5 [LED'in statik elektrik hasarindan korunmasiyla ilgili uyarilar]
Uriine statik elektrik énleyici eldiven giymeden dokunmayin.

« Uriine dokunurken anti statik eldiven giydiginizden emin olun.

*Bu, A sinifi bir Griindir. Ev ortaminda bu triin radyo
parazitlenmesine neden olabilir ve bu durumda kullanicinin
uygun 6nlemler almasi gerekebilir.

*Samsung'un cevre taahhttleri ve REACH, WEEE, Piller gibi trtine
6zel mevzuat yikimlilikleri hakkinda bilgi i¢in bkz. http://
www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

*Cihazin ayrintili teknik 6zellikleri icin Samsung web sitesini ziyaret
edin.

*CAT 6 (*STP tipi) veya Uzeri bir kablo kullanin.



